SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

San Diego ] Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 Telephone: (916) 565-6104
Fax: (858) 514-8645 Fax: (916) 564-6103

ey 11, 2009 RECEIVED

Paula Higashi, Executive Director MAY 12 2009

Commission on State Mandates COMMISSION ON

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 STATE MANDATES

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-09
North Orange County Community College District
Fiscal Years: 2001-02 and 2002-03
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

This letter is in rebuttal to the State Controller's Office response dated April 24, 2008, to
the Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community Coliege District (District)
submitted on September 13, 2005.

. Mr. Silva’s Transmittal Letter

Mr. Silva’s transmittal letter, dated April 24, 2008, contains factual and legal allegations
regarding the District’s Incorrect Reduction Claim. However, it was not signed under the
penaity of perjury. The conclusions and assertions contained in the letter should be
disregarded by the Commission due to this lack of certification.

Contrary to the conclusions in Mr. Silva’s letter, the Controller’s reductions were not
appropriate, nor were they in accordance with law, and the District did not understate
student health fees received and collected.

A. CONTROLLER’S AUDIT AUTHORITY

The District does not dispute the Controller’s authority to audit claims for mandated
costs and to reduce those costs that are excessive or unreasonable. This authority is
expressly contained in Government Code Section 17561. Government Code Section
17564 identifies the minimum amount of costs required to file a claim and the manner
of claiming costs to be reimbursed. Thus, it is unclear to the District why Mr. Silva’s
letter cites this section in support of the Controller’s authority to audit mandated costs.




Paula Higashi, Executive Director 2 May 11, 2009

Similarly, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego
Unified School District that is cited is superfluous because it simply restates the
statutory authority without elaboration. The District is unable to respond to these two
citations without further elaboration from the Controller as to their intended relevance,
since none is readily apparent.

B. BURDEN OF PROOF

Mr. Silva's letter erroneously asserts that the burden of proof is upon the District to
establish that the Controller's adjustments were incorrect. The letter’s reliance on
Evidence Code Section 500 is completely misplaced because that Section is not
applicable to administrative hearings, such as those conducted by the Commission.

California Code of Regulations Section 1187.5 (a) states expressly that Commission
“hearings will not be conducted according to technical rules relating to evidence and
witnesses.” The evidentiary standard for matters before the Commission, stated in that
Section, is “[a]ny relevant non-repetitive evidence . . . [that] is the sort of evidence on
which responsible persons are accustomed to rely in the conduct of serious affairs.”
Further, Evidence Code Section 300 specifies that the Evidence Code is applicable only
to actions before the California courts. There is no statute or regulation that makes the
Evidence Code applicable to proceedings before the Commission, and therefore the
Controller cannot rely on Section 500 to shift the burden of proof onto the District.

The Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified
School District that is cited in Mr. Silva’s letter relied on Honeywell, Inc. v. State Board
of Equalization ((1982)128 Cal.App.3d 739, 744) for the proposition that the Claimant
had the burden of proof in showing that it did not experience offsetting savings. The
decision was supported by “common sense” in that the burden of proof should rest with
the party having the power to create, maintain, and provide evidence. '

In this Incorrect Reduction Claim, the issue is not the District’s original reimbursement
claims, but the Controller's methods for determining adjustments. The Controller is the
party with the power to create, maintain, and provide evidence regarding its auditing
methods and procedures, as well as the specific facts relied upon for its audit findings.
Thus, by Mr. Silva’s own reasoning, the burden is upon the Controller to demonstrate
that its methods were in compliance with applicable law.

Finally, the Controller must meet the burden of going forward. “Until the agency has met
its burden of going forward with the evidence necessary to sustain a finding, the [party
requesting review] has no duty to rebut the allegations or otherwise respond.” (Daniels
v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532, 536). Therefore, the Controller
must first provide evidence as to the propriety of its audit findings because it bears the
burden of going forward and because it is the party with the power to create, maintain,
and provide this evidence.



Paula Higashi, Executive Director 3 May 11, 2009

C. AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICES FEES

The District did not “confuse” health services fees that were authorized and those that
were collected, as claimed in Mr. Silva’s letter. Further, his statement of the Parameters
and Guidelines is out of context and misleading. The authorized health services fees
are to be included in “reimbursement for this mandate received from any source” as
stated in the Parameters and Guidelines. The District complied with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles and the Parameters and Guidelines when it properly reported, as
offsetting revenue, health service fees that were received or collected.

Although the Parameters and Guidelines clearly state that claimants must report
revenue that is received, Mr. Silva’s letter asserts that the amount authorized is relevant
due to “mandate law in general” and the Court’s decision in Connell v. Santa Margarita
Water District. The District cannot properly respond to the first supposed source of this
law because it is completely unsupported, and references no particular statute,
regulation, or court decision as its basis. The reliance on Connell is misplaced because
the Court in that case determined only that approval of the test claim in question was in
violation of Government Code Section 17556 (d), which prohibits approval of a test
claim when there are offsetting savings sufficient to fully fund it. The Court makes
absolutely no finding regarding offsetting revenue in the parameters and guidelines or
the reimbursement process.

D. MOTION TO STRIKE

The purported motion to strike portions of the District's Incorrect Reduction Claim in Mr.
Silva’s letter is without foundation and unprecedented in Commission proceedings.
There is absolutely no foundation for such an action. Further, the discussion of the
construction of the applicable statute of limitations is relevant to the other two fiscal
years that were the subject of the audit because, although the Controller conceded that
FY 2000-01 claim was outside the statute of limitations for audit, its action was based
on a different construction of the statutes than that proposed by the District.

Il. State Controller’s Office Analysis and Response to the Incorrect Reduction
Claim by North Orange County Community College District (Spano Response)

RE: Ill. UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH FEE REVENUE CLAIMED

The Controller asserts that revenue offsets were understated by $252,286 for the audit
period. This adjustment is due to the fact that the District collected and claimed fees
that were lower than those “authorized” by Education Code Section 76355(a).
Education Code Section 76355 gives the governing board the discretion to determine if
any fee should be charged, and subsection (b) specifically permits the governing board
to make a separate determination regarding part-time students. The District is not
required to charge a health fee, and must only claim offsetting revenue it actually




Paula Higashi, Executive Director 4 May 11, 2009

experiences.

Mr. Spano’s response (Tab 2; pg. 7) continues to rely on Government Code Section
17556(d), as amended by Statues of 1989, Chapter 589, while neglecting its context
and omitting a crucial clause. Section 17556(d) does specify that the Commission on
State Mandates shall not find costs mandated by the state if the local agency has the
authority to levy fees, but only if those fees are “sufficient to pay for the mandated
program” (emphasis added). Section 17556 pertains specifically to the Commission’s
determination on a test claim, and does not concern the development of parameters
and guidelines or the claiming process. The Commission has already found state-
mandated costs for this program, and the Controller cannot substitute its judgment for
that of the Commission through the audit process.

The two court cases the Controller cites (County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal.
3d 482 and Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4™ 382) are similarly
misplaced. Both cases concern the approval of a test claim by the Commission. They
do not address the issue of offsetting revenue in the reimbursement stage, only
whether there is fee authority sufficient to fully fund the mandate that would prevent the
Commission from approving the test claim.

In County of Fresno, the Commission had specifically found that the fee authority was
sufficient to fully fund the test claim activities and denied the test claim. The court
simply agreed to uphold this determination because Government Code Section 17556
(d) was consistent with the California Constitution. The Commission has approved the
Health Fee Elimination mandate, and therefore found that the fee authority is not
sufficient to fully fund the mandate. Thus, County of Fresno is not applicable because it
concerns the activity of approving or denying a test claim and has no bearing on the
reimbursement process.

Similarly, although a test claim had been approved and parameters and guidelines were
adopted, the court in Connell focused its determination on whether the initial approval
of the test claim had been proper. it did not evaluate the parameters and guidelines or
the reimbursement process because it found that the initial approval of the test claim
had been in violation of Section 17556(d).

Next, the Controller notes that health service fees were included in the Parameters and
Guidelines as a possible source of offsetting savings, and then concludes that fees
authorized by Education Code Section 76355 must be deducted because “[t]o the
extent districts have authority to charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost.”
The Parameters and Guidelines actually state:

Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this
statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for
this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be



Paula Higashi, Executive Director 5 May 11, 2009

identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the amount of [student
fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)’.

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually
have collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential
source of the reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term
“any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Thus, this
finding is based on an illogical interpretation of the Parameters and Guidelines by the
Controller. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student
fees that could have been collected and were not.

Mr. Spano’s response (Tab 2; pg. 8) claims that it is “clear” that the Commission’s intent
was for claimed costs to be reduced by fees authorized, rather than fees received as
stated in the Parameters and Guidelines. It is true that the Department of Finance
proposed, as part of the amendments that were adopted on May 25, 1989, that a
sentence be added to the offsetting savings section expressly stating that if no health
service fee was charged, the claimant would be required to deduct the amount
authorized.

However, the Commission declined to add this requirement and adopted the
parameters and guidelines without this language. The fact that the Commission staff
and the state Chancellor’s office agreed with Department of Finance’s interpretation
does not negate the fact that the Commission adopted parameters and guidelines that
did not include the additional language. It would be ridiculous if the Commission held
that every proposal that is discussed was somehow implied into the adopted document,
because the proposals of the various parties are often contradictory. Therefore, it is
evident that the Commission intends the language of the Parameters and Guidelines to
be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced are to be
deducted.

Finally, Mr. Spano’s response (Tab 2; pg. 8) states that the auditor used the District’s
enroliment and BOGG grant records to calculate authorized health service fees, and
then claims that the District is “responsible” for providing this information. This is not a
requirement of the Parameters and Guidelines, and there is no other statutory
requirement that the District provide this information to the Controller.

The District complied with the Parameters and Guidelines when it did not report health
service fee revenue it never received. As discussed, there is no basis in law for the
Controller’s finding that the District was required to reduce its claimed costs by
“authorized” health service fees. Therefore, the adjustments that resuit from this finding
should be reversed.

' Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.




Paula Higashi, Executive Director 6 May 11, 2009

IV. Certification

By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the
State of California, that the information in this submission is true and complete to the
best of my own knowledge or information or belief, and that the attached documents
are true and correct copies of documents received from or sent by the state agency
which originated the document.

Executed on May z’ / _, 2009 at Sacramento, California, by

Veh8 17—

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen & Associates

Attachments:
Exhibit “A”  Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532

C: Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office
Fred Williams, Vice Chancellor Finance and Facilities,
North Orange County Community College District



—_
QOWO~NOORWN —~

T T Gy
ABRWN-~

NNNNNNN-2 a2
OB ONCODOCOND

APRERPALDARARWWWWWWWWWWNINN
NPAWN_2OCOONOITRARWNAOOWON

46
47
48
49
50
51

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim 05-4206-1-09
North Orange County Community College District
Health Fee Elimination

| declare:

| am employed in the office of SixTen and Associates, which is the appointed
representative of the above named claimant. | am 18 years of age or older and not a
party to the entitled matter. My business address is 3841 North Freeway Blvd, Suite
170, Sacramento, CA 95834.

On the date indicated below, | served the attached letter dated May 11, 2009, to Paula
Higashi, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates, to:

Jim Spano, Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 95814

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Fred Williams, Vice Chancellor Finance & Facilities
North Orange County Community College District
1830 W. Romneya Dr.

Anaheim, CA 92801-1819

»

U.S. MAIL: | am familiar with the business
practice at SixTen and Associates for the
collection and processing of
correspondence for mailing with the
United States Postal Service. In
accordance with that practice,
correspondence placed in the internal mail
collection system at SixTen and
Associates is deposited with the United
States Postal Service that same day in the
ordinary course of business.

OTHER SERVICE: | caused such
envelope(s) to be delivered to the office of
the addressee(s) listed above by:

(Describe)

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION: On the
date below from facsimile machine
number (858) 514-8645, | personally
transmitted to the above-named person(s)
to the facsimile number(s) shown above,
pursuant to California Rules of Court
2003-2008. A true copy of the above-
described document(s) was(were)
transmitted by facsimile transmission and
the transmission was reported as
complete and without error.

A copy of the transmission report issued
by the transmitting machine is attached to
this proof of service.

PERSONAL SERVICE: By causing a true
copy of the above-described document(s)
to be hand delivered to the office(s) of the
addressee(s).

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on May 11, 2009,

2009, at Sacramento, California.

Kristin M. Smith




Exhibit A




Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532 [189 Cal.Rptr. 512; 658 P.2d 1313] Page 1 of 6

FindLaw Y

tind a lawyer. Find answers.

FindLaw > FindLaw California > Case Law > California Case Law > 33 Cal.3d 532
Powered 3 A %
Poweree | RRE VT (b

Do Another California Case Law Search
Cases Citing This Case

Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532, 189 CalL.Rptr.
512; 658 P.2d 1313

[L.A. No. 31586. Supreme Court of California. March 10, 1983.]

WILFRED ANTHONY DANIELS, Plaintiff and Appellant, v. DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES, Defendant and
Respondent

(Opinion by Broussard, J., expressing the unanimous views of the court.) [33 Cal.3d 533]

COUNSEL
James Gaus for Plaintiff and Appellant.

George Deukmejian, Attorney General, and Thomas Scheerer, Deputy Attorney General, for Defendant and Respondent.

OPINION

BROUSSARD, J.

In this appeal we consider whether an accident report filed pursuant to Vehicle Code section 16000 fin. 1 is sufficient
without additional evidence to support the suspension of a driver's license in a formal Department of Motor Vehicles

(D.M.V.) hearing.

In May 1979, the D.M.V. received what is known as an SR 1 report fn. 2 completed and signed by Carlita Lynn Dorham.
The report described an accident [33 Cal.3d 535] that allegedly occurred April 25, 1979, involving a vehicle owned and
operated by Dorham and another vehicle owned and operated by licensee Daniels.

On October 10, 1979, the D.M.V. issued an order of suspension of Daniels' driver's license for his failure to file an accident
report and proof of financial responsibility. Daniels requested a formal hearing pursuant to section 16075. At the hearing,
the referee produced and received into evidence the SR 1 report. The attorney for Daniels objected to the report on the
grounds that it contained hearsay and that it had not been authenticated. The objection was overruled on the theory that the
report was admissible under section 14108, which provides that at formal hearings "... the department shall consider its
official records and may receive sworn testimony ...."

Daniels was called as a witness by the referee, but on advice of counsel, refused to respond when asked whether he was
involved in the accident. He asserted that testifying would tend to incriminate him in the commission of a crime.

The referee found that Daniels had been in an accident involving property damage in excess of $350, and that he did not
have insurance or other type of financial responsibility covering the accident in effect at the time that it occurred.

Following the recommendation of the referee, the D.M.V. issued its order of suspension January 28, 1980. Daniels' petition
for writ of mandate was denied by the superior court. The Court of Appeal reversed.




Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532 [189 Cal.Rptr. 512; 658 P.2d 1313] Page 2 of 6

The events underlying the companion case of Himelspach v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) post, at page 542 [189
Cal.Rptr. 518, 658 P.2d 1319], are procedurally similar except that Himelspach did not personally attend the formal hearing.
However, she was represented by counsel who, coincidentally, is the same attorney who represents Daniels. The Court of
Appeal affirmed the superior court's denial of a petition for writ of mandate. We granted a hearing to resolve the conflicting

decisions of the Courts of Appeal.

The California Financial Responsibility Law (Veh. Code, § 16000 et seq.) requires drivers of motor vehicles to be self-

“insured, to have insurance, or to be otherwise financially responsible for damages caused by accidents. A driver involved in
an accident causing property damage over $500 (formerly $350) or death or personal injury must report such accident to the
D.M.V. on an approved SR 1 report form. Failure to report an accident covered by section 16000 results in a notice of intent
to suspend. The notice advises the driver or owner of his or her right to a formal or an informal hearing on the matter. (See
§§ 14100 et seq. and 16075.) Those sections provide the procedural parameters [33 Cal.3d 536] for the hearing. Those
procedural matters not covered by the Vehicle Code are governed by the Administrative Procedure Act (Gov. Code, § 11500
et seq.; see Veh. Code, § 14112). The question in issue here is whether the procedure whereby the D.M.V. bases its order
suspending a license solely on the SR 1 report is authorized by statute and complies with the dictates of due process. For the
reasons that follow, we conclude that, when the licensee requests a hearing, the use of the SR 1 report as the sole basis for
suspension of a license under the Financial Responsibility Law is not authorized by statute. Because we so conclude, we do
not decide whether the procedure of basing suspensions solely on the SR 1 report violates due process.

[11 When an administrative agency initiates an action to suspend or revoke a license, the burden of proving the facts
necessary to support the action rests with the agency making the allegation. Until the agency has met its burden of going
forward with the evidence necessary to sustain a finding, the licensee has no duty to rebut the allegations or otherwise
respond. La Prade v. Dept. of Water & Power (1945) 27 Cal.2d 47, 51 [162 P.2d 13]; Parker v. City of Fountain Valley
(1981) 127 Cal.App.3d 99, 113 [179 Cal.Rptr. 351]; Martin v. State Personnel Bd. (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 573 [103 Cal.Rptr.
306]. [2] The mere fact that the licensee has the right to subpoena witnesses (§ 14104.5) does not relieve the D.M.V. of
meeting its burden of producing competent evidence supporting a suspension. Thus, in this case, the licensee had no duty to
testify or otherwise rebut the allegations at the hearing until the D.M.V. made a prima facie showing by competent evidence
that the licensee was involved in an accident that required the filing of an SR 1 report. '

[3] It is well recognized that the private interest at stake in this case -- the right to retain a driver's license absent competent
proof of a violation of the law -- is a substantial one. (Burkhart v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 99,
108 [177 Cal.Rptr. 175]; see Dixon v. Love (1977) 431 U.S. 105 [52 L.Ed.2d 172, 97 S.Ct. 1723].) Nevertheless, the
D.M.V. contends that the societal interest in having an expeditious and inexpensive hearing outweighs the interest of the
licensee. Whatever the weight given to the interest in an expeditious hearing, it is not so great as to allow the deprivation of
a property interest absent a showing by substantial competent evidence of facts supporting a suspension.

On this point, the United States Supreme Court has noted that the "assurance of a desirable flexibility in administrative
procedure does not go so far as to justify orders without a basis in evidence having rational probative force. Mere
uncorroborated hearsay or rumor does not constitute substantial evidence." (Edison Co. v. Labor Board (1938) 305 U.S. 197,
230 [83 L.Ed. 126, 140, 59 S.Ct. 206].) This court has also taken the position that "[t]here must be substantial evidence to
support such a board's ruling, and hearsay, unless [33 Cal.3d 537] specially permitted by statute, is not competent evidence
to that end. [Citations.]" (Walker v. City of San Gabriel (1942) 20 Cal.2d 879, 881 [129 P.2d 349, 142 A.L.R. 1383].) Thus,
the suspension in this case is invalid unless it can be said that the evidence produced at the hearing was legally sufficient to

support the findings.

[4] In this regard, two theories are advanced by the D.M.V. to support the use of the SR 1 report as the sole basis for
findings justifying a suspension. First, it is argued that the evidence falls within a statutory exception to the hearsay rule.
Second, even if the report is hearsay that would be inadmissible over objection in a civil action, it is specially permitted by

statute in suspension hearings.

"'Hearsay evidence' is evidence of a statement that was made other than by a witness while testifying at the hearing and that
is offered to prove the truth of the matter stated." (Evid. Code, § 1200, subd. (a).) Unless otherwise provided by law, hearsay
evidence is inadmissible. (Evid. Code, § 1200, subd. (b).) There is no dispute that the SR 1 report constitutes hearsay and
that it would be inadmissible in a civil action unless it meets the requirements of a recognized exception to the hearsay rule.
The D.M.V. asserts that the report falls within the business record exception provided by Evidence Code section 1271. That
statute makes admissible evidence of a writing made as a record of an event when (a) the writing was made in the regular
course of business; (b) the writing was made at or near the time of the act, condition or event, (c) the custodian or other
qualified witness testifies to its identity and the mode of its preparation; and (d) the source of information and method and
time of preparation were such as to indicate its trustworthiness.




Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532 [189 Cal.Rptr. 512; 658 P.2d 1313] Page 3 of 6

Two of the four requirements of Evidence Code section 1271 are met in this case. The report was made shortly after the
accident, and the fact that the report is made under penalty of perjury and pursuant to a legal duty tends to indicate its
trustworthiness. However, the D.M.V. as custodian, upon receipt of the form, is in no position to testify to its identity and
the mode of its preparation. Most significant, though, is the fact that the report is not made in the regular course of business.

The D.M.V. argues that the report is made in the regular course of business because it is required by law (§ 16000) and "it is
the regular course of business for the Department of Motor Vehicles to receive such reports.” This argument, however,
misconstrues the nature of the first requirement of the business records exception. Although it may be the regular course of
business for the D.M.V. to receive the report, it undoubtedly is not in the regular course of business for the citizen author to
make to make such a report. And, it is this aspect of the report that bears on the trustworthiness factor contemplated by this
[33 Cal.3d 538] exception to the hearsay rule. Thus, we conclude that the SR 1 report does not meet the requirements of the

business record exception to the hearsay rule.

The D.M.V. argues, however, that even if the report is hearsay that would be inadmissible in a civil proceeding, the SR 1 is
an official record of the D.M.V. and that its admission in the suspension hearing is specially provided by statute.

The D.M.V. contends that the specific authority for use of the SR 1 report in a suspension hearing is found in the sections of
the Vehicle Code dealing with the procedure to be followed in formal and informal hearings. In particular, the D.M.V.
contends that the matter of admission of the SR 1 report is "covered" by section 14108, which provides in pertinent part that
at formal hearings "... the department shall consider its official records and may receive sworn testimony ...." Section 14112,
provides that "[a]ll matters in a formal hearing not covered by this chapter shall be governed, as far as applicable, by the
provisions of the Government Code relating to administrative hearings ...."

If the matter is not "covered" by the Vehicle Code, the D.M.V. appears to concede that the issue is governed by Government
Code section 11513, which provides in relevant part that "[h]earsay evidence may be used for the purpose of supplementing
or explaining other evidence but shall not be sufficient in itself to support a finding unless it would be admissible over

objection in civil actions."

The question thus becomes whether the language "shall consider its official records" is a clear legislative authorization to
allow use of the report as the sole basis to support a license suspension. We conclude that section 14108, while allowing
consideration of the official records of the D.M.V., does not provide authority for allowing the SR 1 to form the sole basis

for a license suspension. fn, 3

The legislative mandate of Government Code section 11513 against sole reliance on hearsay evidence is emphatic; the
language of section 14108 fails to express a clear legislative intent to supersede section 11513. fn. 4 Unlike statutes [33
Cal.3d 539] that clearly authorize exceptions to the hearsay rule, fn. 5 section 14108 does not reflect any factors providing
the necessary competency, reliability, and trustworthiness that would transform the SR 1 report into legally sufficient
evidence. That the report is made an "official record” of the D.M.V. does not suffice to create a greater degree of
competency, reliability or trustworthiness in the preparation of the report. Particularly in this case, the form, as filed, lacks
the requisite assurance of reliability that must be demanded before it will support a finding. In this case, for example, there is
no claim of bodily injury. The section of the form providing for a "Cost Estimate by a Garageman" is incomplete. The
estimate by the author is of $400 damage, but there is no mention of any expert opinion or other basis for concluding that
there was in fact that amount of damage. The amount of property damage is crucial because no duty arises to prepare the
report or otherwise rebut the claim of facts authorizing suspension unless, in the absence of bodily injury, the amount of

damages exceeds the statutory trigger point.

The D.M.V. contends that the rationale of Burkhart v. Department of Motor Vehicles, supra, 124 Cal.App.3d 99, supports
reliance solely on the SR 1 report. In Burkhart the court held that the police officer's written statement admitted in a license
suspension hearing under the implied consent law (§ 13353) [33 Cal.3d 540] was sufficient in itself to support a finding of
failure to complete a chemical test, and that the procedure did not violate due process. Burkhart was arrested for driving
under the influence of alcohol. (§ 23102, subd. (a).) On the same date the arresting officer executed a4 swormn statement under
section 13353 to the effect that Burkhart had refused to take any chemical test as required by that section. Upon notice of
intent to suspend his license, Burkhart requested a hearing pursuant to section 14107. The hearing was postponed twice
because of the failure of the arresting officer to appear, and finally an informal hearing was held without the presence of the
officer. At the hearing, the referee introduced the officer's sworn statement over objection of Burkhart's counsel. Burkhart
and his wife contested several portions of the officer's statement; nevertheless, the referee found against Burkhart. The
superior court held that the officer's statement was not sufficient prima facie evidence of any matter as to which there is
conflicting evidence. In holding to the contrary, the Court of Appeal recognized that due process required a balancing test of
the various interests involved, but concluded that the presence of the officer would not substantially enhance the reliability



Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532 [189 Cal.Rptr. 512; 658 P.2d 1313] Page 4 of 6

of the hearing process, and the governmental interest and fiscal and administrative burdens involved outweighed requiring
the state to produce the officer at the hearing.

In reaching that conclusion, Burkhart relied on Fankhauser v. Orr (1968) 268 Cal.App.2d 418 [74 Cal.Rptr. 61]. The
Fankhauser court held that the report of the officer in an implied consent hearing was hearsay but that it was made
admissible by section 14108. However, Fankhauser was a case where the licensee testified at the hearing, and his testimony
supported the officer's written statement regarding probable cause to stop him and did not controvert the other averments of
the officer's sworn statement. (268 Cal.App.2d at p. 423.) In addition, Burkhart specifically recognized but refused to follow
contrary authority that declined to elevate the officer's written statement to the status of prima facie evidence if objected to
or in conflict with other evidence. (See August v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 52 [70 Cal.Rptr.
172]; Fallis v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1968) 264 Cal. App.2d 373 [70 Cal.Rptr. 595].)

The court in August found that there was no dispute as to the existence of the facts upon which the D.M.V. suspended
August's license under section 13353, and that August had failed to object to the introduction of the officer's report or
request cross-examination of the officer at the informal hearing. Nevertheless, the court suggested that due process required
providing the right to cross-examination when the licensee requests a hearing and contests the evidence presented by the
agency. (264 Cal.App.2d at p. 60.) A stronger case for the right to cross-examine exists where, as here, the suspension is
based on the uncorroborated report of a citizen who by chance happens to be involved in an accident. [33 Cal.3d 541]

Assuming, arguendo, the viability of the conclusion of Burkhart in the implied consent context, that case does not
necessarily dispose of the question in this case. The result in Burkhart could be justified under the theory that the report filed
by an officer under section 13353 would qualify under Evidence Code section 1271 as a business record or under Evidence
Code section 1280 as an official record. Unlike the driver involved in an automobile accident, the statement under section
13353 is made by the officer in the regular course of his or her "business." In addition, the-officer's report is a writing "made
by and within the scope of duty of a public employee," and meets the other criteria of Evidence Code section 1280, and
would thus qualify under that statutory exception to the hearsay rule as well. Whether these distinctions justify sole reliance
on the officer's report in an implied consent hearing we need not now decide.

The SR 1 report filed in this case does not in itself reflect the competency, reliability, and trustworthiness necessary to
permit use of the report as the sole basis for a finding supporting a license suspension. In view of the importance of the right
affected and the lack of legislative authorization allowing sole reliance on the SR 1 report, we hold that, when the licensee
requests a hearing, the SR 1 report is in itself insufficient to establish a prima facie showing of the facts supporting the

suspension of a driver's license.

The judgment of the trial court is reversed and the cause is remanded to the trail court with directions to grant Daniels'
petition and issue a peremptory writ commanding the D.M.V. to set aside its order of suspension and proceed in accordance

with the views expressed herein.
Bird, C. J., Mosk, J., Richardson, 1., Kaus, J., Reynoso, J., and Dalsimer, J., concurred.

FN 1. All statutory references are to the Vehicle Code unless otherwise noted. At the time of the accident, section 16000
provided: "The driver of a motor vehicle which is in any manner involved in an accident originating from the operation of a
motor vehicle on any street or highway which accident has resulted in damage to the property of any one person in excess of
three hundred fifty dollars ($350) or in bodily injury or in the death of any person shall within 15 days after the accident,
repott the accident on a form approved by the department to the office of the department of Sacramento, subject to the
provisions of this chapter. A report shall not be required in the event that the motor vehicle involved in the accident was
owned or leased by or under the direction of the United States, this state, or any political subdivision of this state or
municipality thereof." Since the accident, the minimum monetary amount has been increased to $500.

FN 2. The report required to be filed by section 16000 is desi gnéted by the D.M.V. as an SR 1 report, and for convenience
shall be referred to as such in this opinion.

FN 3. The mere admissibility of evidence does not necessarily confer the status of "sufficiency” to support a finding absent
other competent evidence. "Admissibility is not the equivalent of evaluation; the former makes certain concessions in the
interest of full and complete discovery while the latter, in the interest of fairness, withholds legal sanction to evidence found
not to be trustworthy. Unlike the common practice in judicial proceedings, the fact that evidence may be admissible does not
therefore guarantee the sufficiency of such evidence to sustain a finding." (Collins, Hearsay and the Administrative Process:
A Review and Reconsideration of the State of the Law of Certain Evidentiary Procedures Applicable in California
Administrative Proceedings (1976) 8 Sw.U.L.Rev. 577, 591 (hereafter cited as Hearsay and the Administrative Process).)




Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532 [189 Cal.Rptr. 512; 658 P.2d 1313] Page 5 of 6

IN 4, Other statutory schemes authorizing admission of hearsay evidence in administrative hearings do so unequivocally.
For example, the statutes governing procedure in a workers' compensation hearing quite specifically authorize the admission
and sufficiency of certain evidence. Labor Code section 5703 provides: "The appeals board may receive evidence either at
or subsequent to a hearing, and use as proof of any fact in dispute, the following matters, in addition to sworn testimony

presented in open hearing:
"(a) Reports of attending or examining physicians.

"(b) Reports of special investigators appointed by the appeals board or a referee to investigate and report upon any scientific
or medical question. '

"(c) Reports of employers, containing copies of timesheets, book accounts, reports, and other records properly authenticated.
"(d) Properly authenticated copies of hospital records of the case of the injured employee.

"(e) All publications of the Division of Industrial Accidents.

"(f) All official publications of state and United States governments.

"(g) Excerpts from expert testimony received by the appeals board upon similar issues of scientific fact in other cases and
the prior decisions of the appeals board upon such issues." (Italics added.) ‘

Labor Code section 5708 provides: "All hearings and investigations before the appeals board or a referee are governed by
this division and by the rules of practice and procedures adopted by the appeals board. In the conduct thereof they shall not
be bound by the common law or statutory rules of evidence and procedure, but may make inquiry in the manner, through
oral testimony and records, which is best calculated to ascertain the substantial rights of the parties and carry out justly the |
spirit and provisions of this division. All oral testimony, objections, and rulings shall be taken down in shorthand by a 1
competent phonographic reporter.” (Italics added.)

Labor Code section 5709 provides: "No informality in any proceeding or in the manner of taking testimony shall invalidate
any order, decision, award, or rule made and filed as specified in this division. No order, decision, award, or rule shall be
invalidated because of the admission into the record, and use as proof of any fact in dispute, of any evidence not admissible
under the common law or statutory rules of evidence and procedure.” (Italics added.) Even in this context, however, the
"use" of hearsay evidence does not necessarily sanction sole reliance on uncorroborated hearsay. (See Hearsay and the

Administrative Process, supra, fn. 132 at p. 603.)

EN 5. See, for example, Evidence Code section 1271 (business records); Evidence Code section 1280 (official records);
Evidence Code section 1220 (admissions of a party); Evidence Code section 1240 (spontaneous statements).

Return to Top

Do Another California Case Law Search

Citation Search | | Select = getit I
Party Name Search | search I
Full-Text Search | search ]

Copyright © 1993-2009 AccessLaw

' " verizonivless

t

TOUGHRBOOK

MozyPro Online Backup -




Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532 [189 Cal.Rptr. 512; 658 P.2d 1313] Page 6 of 6

Mozy provides all the features you would expect from a backup solution.
Get 10% off today!
Legal Technology Center -
Law technology articles, event listings, and e-discovery info.
- technology.findlaw.com
FindLaw Special Offers -
Sign up for free Business and Technology Offers
newsletters.findlaw.com/nl
Ads by FindLaw




QAN HEON -

-
o

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117
Voice: (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:

No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 ‘
NORTH ORANGE COUNTY
Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Claimant.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2001-02
Fiscal Year 2002-03

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
I

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district, filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of
subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” North Orange County Community College District

(hereafter “district” or “claimant’) is a school district as defined in Government Code



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination ‘

Section 17519. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an
incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller’s remittance advice ﬁotifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller’s audit report dated July 22, 2005 was issued, but no remittance advices
have been issued. The audit report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the claim.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller’s
Office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controller to resolve factual disputes. The Foothill-De Anza was notified by the
Controller’s legal counsel by letter dated July 15, 2004 (attached as Exhibit “A”), that
the Controller's informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and
that the proper forum was the Commission on State Mandates.

PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controlier conducted a field audit of the District's annual reimbursement

' Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district’ means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.” '



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

claims for the District’s actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health
Fee Elimination program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2003.
As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that $346,582 of the claimed costs
were unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due

Year Claimed Adjustment Payments  <State> District

2001-02 $325,087 $180,420 $106,264 $ 38,403

2002-03 $467.078 $166,162 $_ O $300.916

Totals $792,165  $346,582 $106,264  $339,319
Since the District has been paid $106,264 for these claims, the audit report concludes
that the amount of $339,319 is due the District and will be paid “contingent upon
available appropriations.”
PART Ill. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this
mandate program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims
having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect
reduction claim.

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
3



10

1"

12

13

14

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. This statute also required the scope of health services for
which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in 1986-87 to
maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year
thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 763552, containing substantially the same provisions as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995, Section
99:

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each
quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local

4



Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers’
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shail be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the
district. '

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

5



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993.
2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the
authority to levy a fee and by requiring a maintenance of effort, mandated additional
costs by mandating a new program or the higher level of service of an existing program
within the meaning of California Constitution Article Xl B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section
72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain health services at that level in the
1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

| At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement to
apply to all community college districts which provided health services in fiscal year
1986-1987 and required them to maintain that level of health services in fiscal year
1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

/

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6



10
11
12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20

21
22
23

24

25
26
27
28

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On

May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the

parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “B.”

So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and

guidelines state:

((V.

VL

VIL.

Vil

REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for
the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

CLAIM PREPARATION

B...

3. Aliowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.
SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs....

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In
addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted

7



O~NOODAhWN-=

©

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a). This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who
are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services.

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “C.” The September 1997 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction
claim, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the
subject of this incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controlier’s
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of District's annual reimbursement claims for
fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03. The audit concluded that 56% of the District's costs
for the two claim years were allowable. A copy of the July 22, 2005-audit report is
attached as Exhibit “D.” |

VI. CLAIMANT’'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated October May 6, 2005, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Ciaim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

audit report. By letter dated June 15, 2005, the District objected to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of District’s leiter of June 15,
2005, is attached as Exhibit “E.” The Controller then issued its final audit report to
remove the findings for FY 2000-01 as described in the statue of limitations issue
below.
PART VIl. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1 - Overstated Indirect Costs

The District does not dispute this adjustment.
Finding 2 - Understated Authorized Health Fee Revenues Claimed

The Controller asserts that the “authorized heath fee revenues” were
understated by $252,286 for the two fiscal years. The Controller concluded that the
district “understated” total district enroliment, “overstated” the number of enrolled
students exempt from paying the health fees, and “understated” the amount of the
“authorized” student health service fee amount by $1 for three semesters. The
adjustment amounts are based on the Controller’s recalculation of student enroliment,
exempt students, and the student health services fees which may have been
“collectible” which was then compared to the District’s student health fee revenues
actually received.
ENROLLMENT AND EXEMPT STUDENTS

The District is not disputing the audited student enroliment and audited number



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

of exempt students.
STUDENT FEES
Education Code Section 76355

The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student health fees
collectible and reduce claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are not collected
in full or part. Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part,
provides: “The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and services
...” There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive
nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “/f, pursuant
to this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the
amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing
board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller states that the"‘Pérameters and Guidelines states that health
fees authorized by the Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The
parameters and guidelines do not state this, but instead state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,

reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the

10



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)”
In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must
actually have collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. The use
of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.
Government Code Section 17514

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion
that “[ilf community college districts can charge a fee, then they cannot (sic) are not
required to incur a cost.” Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459,
Statutes of 1984, actually states:

“ Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a locall
agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order
implementing any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates
a new program or higher level of service of an existing program within the
meaning of Section 6 of Article XilI B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,
any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the

legal effect of fees collected.

Government Code Section 17556

The Controlier relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion

3 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

11



N

O Woo~NOO,M

-

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

that “the Commission on State Mandates must not find costs to be mandated by the
State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.” Government Code Section 17556 as last
amended by Chapter 589/89 actually states:

"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in
Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after
a hearing, the commission finds that:

(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service
charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. ..

The Controller misrepresents the law. Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the
Commission on State Mandates from finding costs subject to reimbursement, that is
approving a test claim activity for reimbursement, where there is authority to levy fees
in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has
already approved the test claim and made a finding of a new program or higher level of
service for which the claimants do not have the ability to Ie\)y a fee in an amount

sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health
servicé fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $9, or $12
depending on the fiscal year and whether the student is enrolled full time or part time.
Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from the Chancellor of the California

Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated March 5, 2001,

12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118187 Health Fee Elimination

attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides for an increase
in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority to
establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. No state agency was
granted that authority by the Education Code, and no state agency has exercised its
rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fees amounts. It should be noted that the
Chancellor’s letter properly states that increasing the amount of the fee is at the option
of the district, and thét the Chancellor is not asserting that authority. Therefore, the
Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor’s notice as a basis to adjust the claim for
“collectible” student health services fees.
Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines, that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would
reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are student
fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the
amount ‘colleptible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in
student’'s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the
District and not the Controller, the Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. What

claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount

13




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination -

of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.
Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The draft audit report dated May 6,
2005 included the three fiscal years audited by the Controller: FY 2000-01, FY 2001-
02, and FY2002-03. In its letter dated June 15,:2005, the District asserted that the
statute of limitations for the audit of the FY 2000-01 claim expired December 31, 2003,
p'ursuant to Government Code Section 17558.5, because the audit report was issued
after that date. In the final audit report dated July 22, 2005, the Controller agreed that
FY 2000-01 was past audit, but for another reason, the stated reason being that the
“FY 2000-01 claim was not subject to audit due to the expiration of the statute of
limitations within which to initiate an audit.” It should be noted that the audit entrance
conference date was January 26, 2004, which is the date, according to the Controlier,
that an audit is “initiated.”

Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,

Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to

establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate

14



~NOOhMWN

(o]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

reimbursement claims:
“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit’ for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim must
have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.
Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the period of limitations:
“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
The District filed the annual reimbursement claim for FY 2000-01 on December
5, 2001. This made the claim subject to Government Code Section 17558.5 as
amended by Chapter 945/95. Since funds were appropriated for the program for all the
fiscal years which are the subject of the audit, the alternative “initiation” measurement
date is not applicable, and the potential factual issue of when the audit is initiated is not
relevant.
Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

15




CQCOWONIOITODAWN--

——

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

30

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than_three years after the end-of-the-calendar-year-in-which
the- date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended,

whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made
to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed,
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the
date of initial payment of the claim.”

The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the factual
issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for mandate programs for which funds are
appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the time the claim is filed, it is impossible for
the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire, which is contrary to the
purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,

an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the
Controller audits may be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.
The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for

FY 2000-01 and the “date initiated” standard for tollihg the statute of limitations does

16




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

not apply to this fiscal year claim.
PART VIIl. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIIIB, Section
6 of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any
basis in law or fact. The District has met‘its burden of going forward on this claim by
complying with the requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of |
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these
adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now upon the
Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit
report findings therefrom.

/

/
17



10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on August 27 _, at Anaheim, California, by

AL —

Fred Williams, Vice-Chancellor Finance and Facilities
North Orange County Community College District
1830 West Romneya Drive

Anaheim, San Mateo, CA 92801-1819

Voice: 714-808-4751
Fax: 714-808-4738
E-Mail: Fwilliams@nocccd.cc.ca.us

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

North Orange County Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen,
SixTen and Associates, as its representative for this incorrect reduction claim.

IS /1105

Fred Williams, CPA, Vice Chancellor Date
Finance and Facilities
North Orange County Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” Controller's Legal Counsel Letter dated July 15, 2004
Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines, as amended May 25, 1989
Exhibit “C” Controller’s Claiming Instructions September 1997
Exhibit “D” SCO Audit Report date July 22, 2005

Exhibit “E” Claimant’s Letter dated June 15, 2005

Exhibit “F” Chancellor’s Letter dated March 5, 2001

18




Exhibit A




¥ RECEIVED
20 2 f
STEVE WESTLY ‘JJ:.g;’:s STEVICES

California State Controller
July 15, 2004 -
Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor
Foothill-De Anza Community College District

12345 El1 Monte Road
Los Altos, CA 94022

Re:  Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit
Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller’s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, thls
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

 However, in light of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the audltors
assigned and the validity of the findings, I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,

Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response.

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vince Brown at (916) 445-2038.-

cc:  Vincent P. Bi'dwn, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

300 Canital Mall .Q;n'hi."lﬂﬁn Qar‘.rm;nf-.nfn (A 05R14 & P.MY Rny 047850 Qarramentn CA 04750




Exhibit B




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. .
: Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community coilege districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that Tevel in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
‘the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as

specified. : .

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the )
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

II. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintdin health services at the Tevel provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each

' fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. :

III. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines.amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be inciuded in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. _

B. ReimbursabTé Activities. ..

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS '
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Prob1ems
cD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Serv1ces
Neuro
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family P]ann1ng
Stop Smoking
Etc.

Library - v1deos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergenc1es)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)'
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Yoluntary
Insurance Inguiry/Claim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
‘Employees .
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0il cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor |
Health Department o
Clinic \
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities .
Other Health Agencies

TESTS

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Yision

Glucometer

Urinalysis




Hemoglobin
E.XK.G. ,
Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.

Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL - HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a Tist of each item for which reimbursement 1is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service .

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average

number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claifed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions. :

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no



VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent. :

OFFSETTING SAVINGS .AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregbing is true and correct:

THAT Section'1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the Taw have been compiied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Reépresentative Date

Title Telephone No.




Exhibit C




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1, Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community coilege districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college
districts' authority to charge a heaith fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided heaith services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incuring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college
presidents.

4, Types of Claims

A.

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.,

Minimum Claim'

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5, Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations" to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim -must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before |ate claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
falls to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted.

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76356.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required fo pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
$11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local government purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controller's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97




State Confroller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community coilege provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
‘'state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

D. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment
This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

be carried forward fo this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment.

lllustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2

Health
Services

Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
college for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.

Form HFE-1.1

Component/ <
Activity

- Cost Detail

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summary

l

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/97 - , Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit D




~ NORTH ORANGE COUNTY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary SeSsion,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 |

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

STEVE WESTLY

- California State Controller

July 2005




STEVE WESTLY
Talifornia SBtate Controller

July 22, 2005

Jerome Hunter, Ed. D., Chancellor

North Orange Community College District
1830 West Romneya Drive

Anaheim, CA 92801-1819

Dear Dr. Hunter: : : : :

The State Controller’s Office audited the claims filed by the North Orange County Community
College District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program
(Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Bxtraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for
the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003,

- The district claimed $792,165 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $445,583 is
allowable and $346,582 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred because the district

overstated indirect costs and understated applicable offsetting revenues. The State paid the

district $106,264. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid,

totaling $339,319, contingent upon available appropriations.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on State Mandates (COSM). The IRC must be filed within three years

- following the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at
COSM’s Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by
telephone at (916) 323-3562 or by e-mail at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849. '

Sincerely, :

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:JVB/ams

cc: Fred Williams, District Director, Fiscal Affairs
North Orange County Community College District
- Ed Monroe, Program Assistant, Fiscal Accountability Section
California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit, Department of Finance




North Orange County Communi,  llege District Health Fee Elimination Program

Contents
Audit Report
Summary .......................................................................................................................... 1
VBackground ...................................... e i, 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ..............ccccoviviciinncinrnscnrnecnnnenn. erse et anaerns 2
Conclusion................... eaeteusts it e et ARt R RS R bR S se b e R s R Rt e bR s bbb e s e eae . 2
Views of Responsible Official .............................................. , 3.
Restricted Use ..........c.covevvvnrnnnnenneinciinnens breeseebe e as s ssabe s eaae Cereesenberee s raenes 3
Schedule 1—Summary of Program CoOstS .........ccorvereeeermrirenrcrcneenieee e essss e ssnseseseesenes 4
Findings and Recommendatiéns ....................... rereteeineseeeta e st e et s st s e st e re s re e eas e e s rens 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly « California State Controller 7




£ i v T,

North Orange County Communif,

lege District - Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by the
North Orange County Community College District for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes
of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003. The last
day of fieldwork was August 11,2004.

The district claimed $792,165 for the mandated program. The audit
disclosed that $445,583 is allowable and $346,582 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred because the district overstated indirect costs
and understated applicable offsetting revenues. The State paid the district
$106,264. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the
amount paid, totaling $339,319, contingent upon available
appropriations. '

" Education Code Section 72246 (repealed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,

2™ Extraordinary Session [E.S.]) authorizes community college districts
to charge a health fee for providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and for operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health services
for which a community college district charged a fee during fiscal year
(FY) 1983-84 must be maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every
year thereafier. The provisions of this statute would automatically sunset
on December 31, 1987, at which time the community college districts’
authority to charge a health fee as specified would be reinstated.

Education Code Section 72246 (amended by Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987) requires any community college district that provided health services
in FY 1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during that

year in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ E.S., imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized

to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in

FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-
effort requirement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health services fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the

- health services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health

services at the FY 1983-84 level.

On April 27, 1989, COSM determined that Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987, amended this maintenance-of-effort requirement to apply to all
community college districts that provided health services in FY 1986-87,
and required them to maintain that level in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal

year thereafter.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 1




North Orange County Communit’)Y Alege District B Health Fee Elimination Program

Parameters and- Guidelines establishes the state mandate and defines
reimbursement criteria. COSM adopted Parameters and Guidelines on
August 27, 1987, and amended it on May 25, 1989. In compliance with
Government Code Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions
for mandated programs in order to assist school districts in claiming
reimbursable costs.

Objective, : We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
Scope, and increased costs resulting from.the Health Fee Elimination Program for
F t‘;} > dology the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003,

etho :

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, not
funded by another source, and not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code Section 17558.5. We did not audit the
district’s financial statements. We limited our audit scope to planning
and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable
assurance that costs claimed were allowable for reimbursement.
- Accordingly, we examined transactions, on a test basis, to determine
whether the costs claimed were supported.

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary, of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

‘Conclusion

For the audit period, the North Orahge County Community College
District claimed $792,165 for Health Fee Elimination Program costs. Our
audit disclosed that $445,583 is allowable and $346,582 is unallowable.

For FY 2001-02, the State paid the district $106,264. Our audit disclosed
that $144,667 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs claimed
that exceed the amount paid, totaling $38,403, contingent upon available

appropriations.

For FY 2002-03, the State made no payment to the district. Our audit
disclosed that $300,916 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs
claimed, totaling $300,916, contingent upon available appropriations.

.Steve Westly » California State Controller 2



Wt

North Orange County Commi.  College District l - Health Fee Elimination Program

Views of
Responsible
Official

Restricted Use

We issued a draft audit report on May 6, 2005. Fred Williams, Vice
Chancellor, Finance & Facilities, responded by letter-dated June 15,2005
(Attachment), disagreeing with the audit results in Finding 2. The district
correctly noted that its FY 2000-01 claim was not subject to andit due to

the expiration of the statute of limitations within which to initiate an

audit. Consequently, the audit results for FY 2000-01 have been removed
from this report. The district did not respond, to ‘Finding 1. This final
audit report includes the district’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of the North Orange
County Community College District, the California Community Colleges
Chancellor’s Office, the California Department of Finance, and the SCO;
it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these
specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of
this report, which is a matter of public record.

-

|
i

JERFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly « California State Controller 3




North Oraﬁge County Community  lege District ; o ‘ Health Fee Elimination Program

' Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
~July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

. o Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements - Claimed per Audit  Adjustments Reference !

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002

~$ 506,087 $ 506,087 § —

Salaries .

Benefits ' 112,438 112,438 —

Materials and supplies . : 38,414 - 38414 —

Travel ' : ' 1,594 1,594 —

Contract services 37,459 37,459 —

Other operating expenses 32,306 32,306 —!

Capital outlays . 13,960 13,960 —

Total direct costs i 742,258 742,258 —_

Indirect costs : 282,058 235,039  (47,019) Finding 1
Total health expenditures 1,024,316 977,297 (47,019

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (672,891) (806,292) (133,401) Finding 2
Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures (26,338) (26,338) —

Total program costs ' $ 325,087 . 144,667 § (180,420)

Less amount paid by the State (106,264) :
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 38,403

July 1, 2002, through June 30. 2003 o
$ 564869 § 564,869 $ —

Sa’laries

Benefits 144,860 144,860 —

Materials and supplies 41,801 41,801 —

Travel 1,826 1,826 —

Contract services 36,025 36,025 —

Other operating expenses , 33,302 33,302 —

Capital outlays 8,268 8,268 —

Total direct costs ' ‘ 830,951 830,951 —

Indirect costs : 324,071 276,794 (47,277) Finding 1
Total health expenditures 1,155,022 1,107,745 (47,277)

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (687,944)  (806,829) (118,885) Finding 2
Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures — — —

Total program costs $ 467,078 300,916 § (166,162)

Less amount paid by the State —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 300,916 -

Steve Westly * California State Controller 4




" North ‘Orange County Community,  lege District Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit  Adjustments  Reference '

. Summuary: July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003
$1,070,956 $1,070956 $ = —

. Salaries :
Benefits 257,298 257,298 —
* Materials and supplies _ 80,215 80,215 —
Travel ‘ - 3,420 3,420 —
Contract services o 73,484 73,484 —
Other operating expenses 65,608 65,608 —
- Capital outlays ‘ 22,228 22,228 —
 Total direct costs 1,573,209 1,573,209 —,
~ Less cost of services in excess of base year — — -
~ Subtotal ' ' : 1,573,209 1,573,209 —
- Indirect costs 606,129 511,833 (94,296) Finding 1
© Total health expenditures : 2,179,338 2,085,042 (94,296) ‘ :
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,360,835) (1,613,121) (252,286) Finding 2

* Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures (26,338) (26,338) —

Total program costs ' $ 792,165 445,583 § (346,582)
- Less amount paid by the State (106,264)
" Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 339,319

! See the Findings and Recommendations section,

Steve Westly + California State Controller 5




North Orange County Communi  sllege District ) Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district overstated indirect costs by $94,296 during the audit.
Overstated indirect

costs The overstatement occurred because the district improperly applied its

claimed indirect cost rate to direct costs of supplies and materials, travel
expense, contract services, capital outlays, and other operating expenses.
The district used indirect cost rates of 38% for fiscal year (FY) 2001-02
and 39% for FY 2002-03 that were based on Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 and approved by the U.S. Department of
" Health and Human Services. The approval letters, dated June 12, 1998,
and August 12, 2002, stated that the district’s indirect cost rates used a
base consisting of “Direct Salaries and Wages including vacation,
holiday, sick pay, and other paid absences but excluding all other fringe
benefits.” During the audit period, the district improperly applied the
indirect cost rate to direct costs of supplies and materials, travel
expenses, contract services, capital outlays, and other operating
expenses, as follows. -

Fiscal Year
2001-02 2002-03 Total
Materials and supplies $ 38414 $ 41,802
“Travel 1,594 1,826
Contract services 37,459 36,025
Other operating expenses 32,307 33,302
Capital outlays 13,960 8,268
Subtotal 123,734 - 121,223
Indirect cost rate X  38% X 39%
Audit adjustment $ (47,019) $ (47,277) $ (94,296)

Parameters and Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in
the manner described in the SCO claiming instructions.. The SCO
claiming instructions state that community college districts must obtain
federal approval for an indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP) prepared in
accordance with OMB Circular A-21.

The SCO Mandated Cost Manual states that indirect costs must be
distributed to benefiting cost objectives on bases that produce an
~ equitable result in relation to the benefits derived by the mandate,

The OMB Circular A-21 methodology allows colleges and universities to
calculate their indirect cost rate under the simplified method using either
salaries and wages or modified total direct costs. The district proposed
and negotiated an indirect cost rate based on salaries and wages—
including vacation, holiday, sick-pay, and other paid absences but
excluding all other fringe benefits—not on modified total direct. costs.
The rate agreement shows the appropriate rate application base. Section
H(2)(e) of OMB Circular A-21 states that institutions must apply the
facilities and administrative cost rate to direct costs of salaries and wages
for individual agreements in order to determine the amount of facilities
and administrative costs allocable to such agreements. The district must
adhere to its rate agreement in claiming reimbursement of indirect costs.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 6




Tt = Y L L ek i i e e i1

North Orange County Communi,  llege District

Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 2—
Understated
authorized health fee
revenues claimed

Recommendation

We recommend that the district implement policies and procedures to
ensure that the OMB Circular A-21 indirect cost rate is applied only to

costs the district included in the base of the indirect cost rate calculation.

District’s Response

The district did not respond to this finding. -

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

Authorized health fee revenues reported by the district were understated
by $252,286 during the audit period. !

Authorized revenues reported were understated primarily because the
district understated district enrollment and overstated the number of
enrolled students who were exempt from health fees. In addition, the
district understated the per-student health fee for FY 2001-02. The
district claimed $8 per student for the summer 2001 semester and $11 for
the fall 2001 and spring 2002 semesters. However, the authorized fees
for the FY 2001-02 school year were $9 per student for the summer
semester and $12 for the fall and spring semesters. The district’s claim
for FY 2002-03 did not include any enrollment data to substantiate the
amount of student health fee revenue claimed.

The district provided student enrollment data for each semester for both
Fullerton and Cypress College during the audit period. For FY 2001-02,
enroliment data the district provided disclosed differences between
claimed and actual net student enrollment of 5,722 students. The auditor
used the district’s enrollment data to compute the number of students
exempt from health fees for all three semesters of the FY 2002-03 school
year. The auditor then used computed net enrollment amounts to
compute the amount of health fee revenue authorized for that year.

The understated health fees were calculated as follows.

- Semester
) Summer Fall Spring Total
Fiscal Year 2001-02
Fullerton College:
Per claim * $ 10,089 $ 16,662 $ 15769
Claimed student health fee x $8 x §$11 x §11
Subtotal $ 80,712 $ 183,282 $ 173,459
‘Per audit * (10,123)  (16,698) (16,006)
Authorized student health fee x $9 x $12 x $12
Subtotal (91,107) (200,376) (192,072)

Audit adjustment $ (10,395) § (17,094) § (18,613)  (46,102)

Steve Westly » California State Controller 7




North Orange County Communi,  )llege District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Semester
Summer Fall - Spring Total

Fiscal Year 2001-02 (continued) :

Per audit * : . (4125)  (11,503)  (12,298)

Authorized student health fee x $9 x $12 x $12

Subtotal (37,125) (138,036) (147,576)

Audit adjustment $ (4,637 $ (36,517) $ (46,145)  (87,299)
Total audit adjustment, FY 2001-02 : : (133,401) -
Fiscal Year 2002-03 -
Fullerton College:

Per audit * $ (10,771) $ (16,910) $ (16,228)

Authorized student health fee x $9 x $12 x %12
Authorized health fees audited $ (96,939) $(202,920) $(194,736) (494,595)
Cypress College: .

Per audit * (4,894)  (12,395) (9,954)

Authorized student health fee X $9 x $12 x $12
Authorized health fees audited =~ $ (44,046) $(148,740) $(i 19,44h) (312,234)
Total authorized health fees andited (806,829)
Total health fees claimed 687,944
Total audit adjustment, FY 2002-03 (118,885)
Total audit adjustment $(252,286)

* Number of students net of allowable health fee exemptions.

Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Education Code
Section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized for all students
except those students who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing;
(2) are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Education Code
Section 76355(a) increased authorized health fees by $1 effective
beginning with the summer 2001 session.)

Also, Government Code Section 17514 states that “costs mandated by
the State” means any increased cost that a school district is required to
incur. If community college districts can charge a fee, then they cannot

~are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section

17556 states that the Commission on State Mandates must not find costs
to be mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy
fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees
from allowable health service program costs on the mandate claim. The
district should maintain records to support its calculation of authorized
health service fees. The district should ensure that only those students
who meet the requirements of Education Code Section 76355(c) are
exempt when it calculates authorized student health fees for the Health

Fee Elimination Program.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 8




North Orange County Community sge District

Health Fee Elimination Program

District’s Response

. . .there is no state law or regulation which requires districts to collect a
fee for health supérvision or services; therefore, we request that you
reduce your disallowed cost for the difference between the claimed
student health fee rate and the authorized student health fee rate for the

2001-02 fiscal year.
For the reasons stated herein, the North Orange County Community

College District respectfully submits that the proposed audit report be
corrected as to the facts and the law prior to its final issuance.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. We concur that
community college districts are not required by state law or regulation to
levy a fee for health supervision or services. However, Education Code
Section 76355 provides the district the authority to levy a health services
fee. Therefore, the related health services costs are not mandated costs as

"defined by Government Code Section 17514. Health services costs
recoverable through an authorized fee are not costs the district is required
to incur. Government Code Section 17556 states that the COSM must not
find costs mandated by the State as defined in Government Code Section
17514 if the district has authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.

The district did not respond to the portion of the finding related to
understated district enrollment and overstated health-fee exemption

waivers.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 9



T —— e

North Orange County Community 17 2ge District

Health Fee Elimination Program

District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

Attachment—

_ Steve Westly » California State Controller




«mlerlfﬁ WiteBhangellor
Flnance»& Fatﬂmlés

- _,__._._,._‘_.._,,__,4"

- JEROME HUNTER, 4D
: Chancéllar )

, Spactily: “the prop
facts and the law pHO]’ to its- fmal lssuance

;smeerely, B

" ':- ,___ozynl:-ﬁ‘) -

1830 WA Remneya -Drive Anahesm CA 97301 1819+ Telephone (714) 808 4746 « FAX (714) 808~4744




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S04-MCC-047 -




Exhibit E




{_ .JER@MEHummﬁdfa _

Thns- Ieﬁer is thi .-response mf“th_ .Nnﬁh Orange GaantyJCﬁmmunity Ge:llege
B, hie {eﬁer af Vincent P Brown datad Mays 2008, wHish: enploss

= ':For the: réasons. state here
DistHel respe ; e firap
-favts and the Iaw pnar to: its- ﬁnai i55uance

.sme_ereiy. ;

eNerﬂmDr, :ge ty-Con y Gl _
posed z vudli teporti be cmrrected as ¢e theA

' 1830W.4Iamneya Drive Anaheun CAQZEO'{ 1819 Telephene (714) 808-4746 FAX (714) 808-4744




Exhibit F




STATI OF CALIFORNIA

‘CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CHANCELL A Aeoine .

e —— e W 7] WP NI T I\
1102 Q sTREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 958146511
- (916) 445-8752

HTTP//WWW.CCCCO.80U
March 5, 2001
To;.  Supefintendents/Presidents . ~ -
) - -.Chief Business Officers .
Chief Student Services Officers
. Health Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers - ,
* Admissions and Records Officers
- Extended Opportunity Program Directors
. From: Thomas J. Nussbaum
. Chanc_ellor
Subject:  ‘Student Health. Feée Increase

Education Code Section 78355 provides the -governing board of-a eommunity college
distfictthve option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as.the increase in the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchase:

-of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one dollar
. above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1,00. '

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unitin the =
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price: Deflator Index has-now increased enough
- since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a one dollar increase in the student
-health fees. Effective with-the Summer Session of 2001, districts.may begin ¢harging-a
maximum-fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer: session, $3.00 for each

intersession.of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each guarter,

‘For part-time students, the governing board shall- decide the amaunt of the fee, if any,
that the student is required-to pay. The goverming board may decide whather the fee
shall be'mandatory or optional. ' o .

The governing board operating a health services program must have rules that'»e)'cempt
the following students from any healtt services fee: - N

« Students who depend exclusively upon-prayer for heaiiﬁg'in accordance with the
' teachingsof a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization. '




va

SurennEentents/ S as...ins - viarsh 3,7 2204

- ¢ Students who are attending a bommunity- col_lege' under an approved apprenticeship -
training program. o T : '

» - Students who receive Board of Governors Enraliment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set
forth in federal law. or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of
students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility according to
income standards established by the board of governors and contained in. Section
58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations. ' '

All fees collected pursuant to this-section shall be deposited in the Student Health Fee_
~ Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district. These fees shall be expended.
only to.provide health services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures include health supervision and services, inciuding
* direct or indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student -
heaith center or centers, or both. ~Allowable expenditures exciuds. athletic-related
~salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or-any other expense that is not
- available to all students. No stiident shall be denied a service supported by studertt
health fee on account of participation-in. athletic-programs. '

If you'have any questions about this memo or-about student heafth services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 916.323.5951. [f you have
any questions about the fee increase ‘or the underlying calculations, please contact

- . Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 816.327.6223, ' :

CC: Patrick J. Lenz
‘ . Ralph Black -
Judith R. James
Frederick E..Harris -

: l:\Fisc/Fis-cUnit/OTStudentHeaithFeeS/O‘1 IStuHealthFees.doc




Annual Reimbursement Claims



State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

(01) Claimant Identification Number:
$§30105

For State Controller Use only H
(19) Program Number 00029
(20)Date File __ /[

(21) LRS Input I

Reimbursement Claim

N

rmm> I‘\

02) Mailing Address: : <0y e TS (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 415,112
‘ Claim File Copy
Claimant Name h (23)
North Orange Co. Community College District
County of Location (24)
H |Orange ’
E {Street Address (25)
R [1000 North Lemon Street _
E |City State Zip Code - (26)
k Fullerton CA 92682-1351
. Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim 27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined [___l (10) Combined D (29)
. (05)Amended [ ] | (11) Amended ] [@0)
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31)
Cost . v 2001-02 2000-01
Total Claimed (07) (13) (32)
Amount $ 455,000 | $ 415,112
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed " (14) (33)
$10Q0 $ -
Less¥ Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ 121,213
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
$ 293,899
Due from State (08) (17) (36)
$ 293,899
Due to State (18) (37)
] i $ -

(38) CERTIFICATION OF "

provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of Califo
for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not viclated any of the

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment r;,ceived. for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and su
costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/for actual costs for the mandated
program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

th

Signature of Authorized OfficerC ,a i m F.' ' , e C o) p y Date
Gt r2/3/0)

Fred Williams Fiscal Affairs Director

Type or Print Name Title

(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim

SixTen and Associates

Telephone Number

(858) 514-8605

E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chabpters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office ' School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

[(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim:

North Orange Co. Community College Dist Estimated

Claimant Name Reimbursement .

FORM
HFE-1.0

Fiscal Year

2000-01

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a)

Name of College
>

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1.  Fullerton College

316,972.07

2. Cypress College

€9

98,139.54

» | .| o |»

C[e[N[® [0 [& [©

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

“h | A | B B s | B R B R R

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total-Amount Claimed {Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

$
$

415,112

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller's Office ; School Mandated-Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS .
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM

_ HFE-1.1
‘ ‘ CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Reimbursement
North Orange Co. Community College District  |Estimated |__—] 2000-01
1(03) Name of College Fullerton College *

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

. LESS SAME MORE

L1 L1 L[x]

f Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
: 38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 5250371 199,514 [ § 724,551
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ 385.00 | § 146 | $ 531

level provided in 1986/87

(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)]

$ 524652 $ 199,368 | $ 724,020

(08) Corr;plete Columns (a) through.(g) to provide detail data for health fees

(@ (b) (o) (d) (e) ® - (@
. Py ‘ Unit Cost for Unit Cost for - Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of | Number of Full-time FSu||-;lme Part-time ’Psatrt;tmte Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Parttime | Studentper |, til:h :m Studentper |, ltt]h in Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code °(:) . (:)es Educ. Code e(:) . (:)es Coliected
§ 76355 § 76355 (d)y+(H

5365 | 10062 |{$ 11.00[$59015|$ 11.00|$ 110,682 |% 1657697-
1. Per fall semester ) _ _

) 4883 | 9818[(% 11.00}$53,713|$ 11.00|$ 107,998 |8 161,711
2. Per spring semester .

62562 (% 800|% - $ 800|$% 50016]1% 50,016
3. Persummer session . )
$ - $ - |8 -
4. Per first quarter
) $ - $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter
$ - $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been coliected [Line (8.1g) + (8.28) + vvveveed (8.69)]
$ 381,424
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - ine (09)]
) $ 342,596
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable . $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $25,623.69
(13) Total Amount Claimed , [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}]

$ 316,972

AV A AIm A _._ ) AsAniInT




State Controller's Office . School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
et CLAIM SUMMARY .
(01) Claimant: {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
) Reimbursement

North Orange Co. Community College District |Estimated |:| : 2000-01
(03) Name of College Cypress College

(04) indlcate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Lesg“ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

C 1 [x1 [ |

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim . 1| $ 277,764 $ 105550 % 383,314
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ . $ K
fevel provided in 1986/87 .
Eﬁ;)e (('Jooss)t o|f| :ero(\(/)lg;]ng cL_Jrrent fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 fevel , $ 277_.76 4| $ 105550 | $ 383,314
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) © | @ (e) - M . C);
. . Unit Cost for N Unit-Cost for Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of] Number of |  Full-time ';":"';Imf Part-time Eﬁ;ﬂe':te Fees That Could
-collected Full-ime | Partime | Studentper |, Ittlhan Studentper | | Crece Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code [ o> =" [Educ. Code § ™ o Coflected,
§ 76355 @x( 76355 )x(€) (d)+ (0

3652 | 6589|% 11.00{ $40,172{$ 11.00|$ 72479 $ 112,651
1. Per fall semester

3,201 73261 $ 11.00] $36201|$ 11.00($ 80,586 |$ 116,787
2. Per spring semester

. 120 2793 % 800|$ 960|$ - 8.00($ 22344 $ 23,304
3. Per summer session

$ - $ - $ -
4. Per first quarter
- $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter $
- - $ -
6. Per third quarter § §
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1g) * (8.20) * v.uuvvres 8.6
[Line (8.1g) + (8.29) (8.69)] $ 252742
(10) Sub-total ' : Line (07) - fine (09
- [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 130572
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, If applicable . $ _-
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $32,432.78
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12 »
) [Line (10) - {iine (11) + line (12)} $ 98440

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




COLL. ;S AND UNIVERSITIES RATE A EMENT
EIN #: DATE: June 9, 1998

FILING REF.: The preced:

ty College District Agreement was dated
_ March 30, 1987

INSTITUTION:
North Orange County Communi
1000 North Lemon Street

Fullexrton CA 02634

are for use on grants, contracts and other

The rates approved in this agreement
agreements with the Federal Government, subject to the conditiens in Section III.

SECTION I: FACILITIES AND ADMINISTRATIVE COST RATES*

RATE TYPES: FIXED .FINAL PROV. (PROVISIONAL) PRED. { PREDETERMINED)
EFFECTIVE PERIOD
TYPE FROM TO . RATE(%) LOCATIONS APPLICABLE TO
PRED. - 07/01/97 06/30/02 38.0 on-Campus All Programs
PROV. 07/01/02 06/30/04 - 38.0 on-Campus All Programs
*BASE: :
ges including vacation, holiday, sick pay and

Direct salaries and wa

other paid abgences but excluding all other fringe benefits.

U7020z




F93TT0D ¥3d “HALSIANIS y3d

~ INIIWTIOYNT TVLOL NO 43sVvd 1d ® 14 Ol A3.Lvi0¥d SINIANLS 9909

8vse-

- Yoy , 8¢€0l1 LINIINTIOUNT ONINdS 1d
¢9g- SLee 9916 INIINTIOHENA T111v4d 1d
ovl- 6LCl- ¢Sy INIINTTONNS ¥3ININNS 1d

¢601- c8cy INIINTTOEUNT ONIYdS 1
c6LL- 14414 LINIINTTONENS 11vd 14
0cl LININTITOUNI HININNS 14
FOFT100 SSIHUIAD
186, 6.01L- 998¢- €9.¢1 INIINTTOUNT ONINdS 1d
fn,;iwmdd._uj er6- clse- 9LG¢ElL INIIWNTIONNT 11v4d Ld
wh\m,mrmkuu 861~ 9051~ 9L6.L LINIINTTOEUNT ¥ININNS 1d
A vhvm LINJNTIOUNT ONRAS 14
Geel- 0659 INIJINTITOHENS T711Vvd Ld
537100 NOISI TINd
SIN3ANLS ‘SASSV10 ANIT-NO 99504 S1N3IANLS
13N ® ‘dd IDNVLSIA ‘LVS 8831 av1iol

‘Nd ¥ ¥ILAV 1N
NI d3T104N3 AINO
SINIANLS :ss31

d03 ALNNOD I9NVHO HLHON
1002-0002
AINJINTTONNS LN3ANLS 40 3TNA3IHOS -



North O County C ity College District
_____General Ledger Expenses 2000-01

Fullerton College

Total

Cypress College

Total

Grand Total

Page 262
Page 253

Page 265
Page 811
Page 810
Page 812
S. Beers

Page 514
Page 929
Page 930
Page 931

(Prtnrship for Excell.)
(Bridges to Health)

(Student Health Fees)
(20%) of effort

(Student Health Fees)

Expenses

$346,662.20
$22,677.19
$2,290.36

10,000

96,584.77
23,250.58
23,562.40

$525,036.50

$225,819.54
7,405.80
33,578.78
10,960.22

$277,764.34

$802.800.84

Amounts:
Other
- v

$2,373.11
23,250.58

$25,623.69

$85432.78
$32,432.78

$58,056.47



pa

(8 A2 A0 00" 00°02Z1 ‘LZ 00" IvioLl oy Ld3a
ot - 00" 00°0¢ 00° 11vong3 HL1V3H-3I9V1ISOd  OL-1b¥8-0985-19-10
00" 00" 00" . 00° vond3 HiTv3IH-INOHd3IN3L Ok-1vb9-0v5S-19-10
78601 ol '88b - 00" 00808 00- oNA3 HLIYIH-AY3IS ¥INOD Ol-1tvP9-0v1S-19-10
-0 00°00Z 00" 00°002 00" vona3 HLIVIH-SY3I¥NLOI1 Ol -1 ¥b9-0Z15-19-10
. 3L°8Ll +Z 86Z°9 00" 00°LIV'9 00* 1vonaa HLITVIH-S3II1ddNS O} -1 b¥9-0LEP-19-10
00° 00" : 00° 00° 00° 3 HLIVIH-IN/QJV 84 1d0 OL-1PP9-0£68-19-10
00" (o]o 00" 00" 00" a3 HLTV3IH-I N/QvdV O M Ol-1b¥9-0£9E€-19-10
-06°021 06021 00" 00" 00" vona3 HLIV3IH-SSVID O M Ol-1+P9-029e-19-10
00 00" 00" 00" 00" 03 HLIV3H-I N/QVdV I N O)-1¥H9-0ESE-19-10
-05° ¥l 05 ¥i 00" 00" 00" vonaa HLIVIH-SSVIO I N Ol-L¥¥S-025E-19-10
00°9St ‘2 00" 00" 00°951 ‘2 00" lvona3 HLIVIH-OSIN M%H Ol -1v¥S-OvvE-19-10
Q0 00" 00° 00" 00" a3 HLIVIH-I N/aQVOV M3H Ol -1bb9-08veE-19-10
00" 00" 00 00" 00" 3 HLIVIH-IN/AVOV IASV0 Ol-Ltb9-0£ee-19-10
00" 00" 00" 00" 00" ona3 HLTVIH-¥3IHLO/SYLS Ol-1PY9-0€LE-19-10
00" 00" 00 00" 00° I HLIVIH-1Y¥3dX3 S3408d OLl-1¥v9-0veEZ-19-10
-00° gl 00°€9z‘t 00" 00°'SHZT' 1 00 3 HLIVIH-IN3IANLS/¥H 19 OL-1vP9-02e2-19-10
X ANN ¥ Ak A 6L°2ST V1 00° 00 ' v9v ‘9l 00" 3 HLIVIH-17NAY ‘ATHH 19 OL-1$S-0LEZ~-19-10
00" 00" 00" 00" - 00" d3 HLIVIH-DNIHOVIL NON OL-1vP9-08Z1L-19-10
JAILVILINI NOILVONAI HLV3H

AONVYIVE INIYYND ASNIAdXI-IWOONI  INNOWY QIYIGWNONI  13IDang aaSIAIY 1350Ng ONILYVLS NOILdI¥OS3IA LNNODDV YIGWNN LNNODOV

AHMMMMHWu<m WILSAS HNIINNOOOV 1DINLISIA , }0/00 Ad

10/80 ‘ L1OIVISIA 3IDITTOD ALINNWWOD ALNNOD FHNVHO HLYON o g8-6555Ma



-88°S0L ‘P

Q0°
-88°501 'Y

08'9eg‘oe

00"
0000V
6€ " Z61
00005
9¢° 95
e
70°08
R L

00°
00°
00°
00" 86E
Si°
00°£61
00°

00 ot
5¢°
00"
00"

9l "9ge
00"
00°001
-0t " 861
oL Lsg
08 v
06°09S
-06°'82

Ay LL

by ez
JT1v8

-01 582

-06°095
00°99¢°‘1L
st LLl‘s
00°SLS
SL*
6v°Z56'L
00"

-69°
Z0°LIb1Z
00"

-ZL°L9S'Z

JONVIVE IN3HANO

£9Z 39vd
10/10/80

28 ' vor ‘18 00"

00 00°
28 OV

19" LSt 00"
00 00
v9-g2¢ 00’
00" 00"
00" 00"
e vCo 00"
00" 00"
00" 00°
00" 00"
00°000°‘2ZL 00"
S8°109°S 00"
00°282 00"
00° 00-
00°09¢ 00°
SLELL L 00°
00" 00"
00 00"
¥8 €69t 00"
00" 00°
00"’ 00"
ov°'886°‘C 00"
og-zZer's 00"
0Z°'SS9 00"
OL°6€9°}) 00"
06°8L - 00°
o) AWA:1% 00"
ov-ee9‘z - 00"
08°8EE‘S 00"
OL"SE0‘} 00’
06°095°6 00"
00°009°‘s 00"
Z68°ZLE‘D 00"
00°522 00-
SZ-iL8 00"
(X-RdeT1-RE-1:] 00"
00° 00"
69°00S 00°
86°Z250°€01L 00°
00" 00°
TL YT LL 00"

ISNIdX3-IWOONI

INNOWY GIYITWNONI

00°66Z°LLE

00"
00°66Z°LLE

00°66Z‘LLE

00"
00°00b ‘¥
00°0s¢
00°008
00°08¢
00°

00°0S
00°009
00"

00"

00"
00°86£°‘Z1
00°209°‘S
00°SZv
00"

00" 00V
00 PLL L
00" -

00"
00°080°S
00"
0000t
00°06L°2
00°005°6
00°00L
00°00Z°'2
00° 05
00°02}

oo oov ‘2
00°081°‘9
00°0SL
00°000°‘6
00°996°‘L
00 vPS LI
00°008
00°2ZL8
00°£8L°'06
00"
00°00S
00°0LY ‘$ZL
00"
00°SL9 bL

1390N89 Q3SIA

00°662Z°LLE

00"
00°662°LLE

00°66Z°LLE

00"

00 00ot°‘2
00° 0S¢
00° 005
00° 08¢
00°
00°05
007009
00°

00

00"

00°000°‘E}
00°000°‘S
00" G2V
00°001}
00"
00°058°‘L
00"
00°000°‘2
00 ¥v6‘'Y
00°00¢
00°001
00°06L‘2
00°00S5°6
00°00L
00°00Z°2
00°05
00021
00°00v ‘2
00°08L ‘9
00°05L
00°000°‘6
00°996°L
o0 Vb L1
00°008°‘2
00"
00°068°S8
00"
00009
00°GEeZ ‘821

.00°

00°SL9 ‘YL

139an8 ONILAVLS

!mwm>m ONILNNOOOV 1OIALSIA
1OI¥1ISIa 3DITI0D ALINMAWWOD ALNNGD JONVHO HLNON

35S HLIVIH-3IWOONI ¥3HLO0
SIDIAYIAS HLTVIH-IWOONI

Y3S HLIVIH-AINIONILNGD
S HLTVIH-JINIWAINDI MaN
JOIANIS HLIVIH-39VLSOd
3S HLIV3IH-N3D/d3yY 50149
S HLIVIH-SINWMOY INIVW
3S HLTV3H-YIVd3d dInd3
3S HLAVAH-AY3IS AdANAV
IA¥3AS HLVIH-3ISVM ZVH
3S HLTV3IH-T1SdSIa ILSVM
IA¥3S HLTVIH-3INOHd4I3L
A3S HLIVIH-ALIOIYLOZT3

~N\Y3S HLIVIH-JINSNI LINALS
Vs Ad3IS HLTVIH-JNSNI gvI1

AU3AS HLTVIH-SAIHSAITHIN
IOIAYAS HLIVIH-IOVITIN
IAYAS HLIVIH-30IAY3SNI
S HLIVIH-YIINOD/TIAVHL

'S HLTV3IH-30IA¥3IS ¥3HLO

AY3S HLIVIH-AY3S ¥INDD
OIA¥3AS HLIVIH-S3IddNS
¥3S HLTVIH-STVOIAO0IANId
YIS HLIVIH-SAHa AdvdEIT
S HLIV3IH-IN/4OV 84 1d0
A¥3S H1LTV3H-I N 84 1d0
3S HLIVIH-I N/AQVOV O M
IA¥3S HLTVIH-SSVIO O M
3S HLIVIH-I N/QVOV I N
IA¥3S HLIVAH-SSVIO I N
3S HLVIH-I N/avoV M%H
3S HLTVIH-YLSNINON M%H
S HLTV3H-IN/QVOV 1asvOo
QIAY3AS HLTVIH-TO Iasvo
OIAY3S HLITVIH-"S"¥"3°d
A¥3S HLIVIH-¥IHLO/SYLS
S HLIVIH-IN3ANL1S/3H T2
S HLIV3H-10 %00l OW 10
S HLIV3H-LINAY 'ATIH 10
S HLITVIH-YOLVILSINIWAY
S HLTV3H-10 %001>0W 12
A¥3S HLITVIH-ATHLINOW 10
3S HLTV3IH-ATAH HOL NON
S HLIV3IH-YO0LVYLSINIWAY

NOILJINOSIA INNCJIV

IVY10L ONI L9 id3d

L9-0VP9-0688-12~-10
L9-0v¥9-9.88-12-10

vi0L L9 id3a

L9-0V¥9-006L-12-10
L9-0VP9-0LV¥S-12-10
L9-0V19-0985-12-10
L9-0¥V¥9-0595-12-10
L9-Ob¥9-S¥95-12-10
L9-0¥v9-0v95-12-10
L9-0v1¥9-0955-12-10
L9-0tV¥9-5585-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0G655-12-10
L9-0vp9-0vSS-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0155-12-10
L9-0vP9-0S5¥S5-12-10
L9-0vV¥9-02¥S5-12-10
L9-0P¥9-01ES-12-10
L9-0t¥9-0v2Z5-12-10
L9-0vV¥9-S125-12-10
L9-0¥¥9-0125-12-10

. L9-0bP9-0515-12-10

L9-0vY9-0PLS-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0LEV-12-10
LS-0vv9-012P-12-10
L9-0v¥S-0Z1v-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0E6E-12-10
L9-0vt¥9-0Z6E-12-40
L9-0v¥9-0€9€-12-10
L9-0vv9-029e-12-10
LS-0vV¥9-0€SE-12-10
L9-0vVv9-025e-12-10
L9-0ty9-0ebE-12-10

- L9-0v¥9-02vE-12~-10

L9-0vV9-0cee-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0ZEE-12Z-10
L9-0vp9-022E-12-10
L9-0tvv9-0ELE-LZ-10
L9-0v¥9-02e2-12-10
L9-0vv9-2Z1€2-12-10
L9-0vY9-0LEZ-1Z-10
L9-0bP9-0S512-12-10
L9-O0bV9-2112-12-10
L9-0v$¥9-0112-12~10
L9-0v¥9-0Ll¥1-12-10
L9-0vv9-0521-12-10

SIDIANIAS HLIVIH
YIGWNN INNODOV

10/00 Ad
8-685SMa



68°9¢8

68°929

¥9°00L

00°
00~
68°6¢2
00"}
o0°'€
-ob g5
-09°

o0 ove
0070t
qL'22
00° 002

AONYIVE LNIJAND

s9z 39vd
10/10/80

ik i

L eLg‘ez 00~

tt-eLe’e 00~

00"
00°00¢ 00~
00~ 00"
LL"OLY 00"
00" 6t 00"
00 Lyl 00°
ov°'s 00"
09-° 00"
00° 00°
00" 06Y 00-
§Z°L5¢ 00"
00°0v9 00~

ISNIAXI-IWOONI  LNNOWY Q3¥IEWNONT

00°000°E
00°000°¢€

139ang g3sIA3Y

00"

00°

00-

00°
00°
00~
00"
00"
00"
00"
00°
00°
00"
00"

13950Ng SNILNVIS

Ew#m>m DNIINNOJOY LOINLISIA
1OI¥LISIO 3537100 ALINNWWOD ALNNOD IODNVA0 HINON

1 S3IDAIUE-IWCGONI YIHLIO

H Ol S3DaIy¥g-IdIAYASNI
SIDAIYL-YIANOD/TIAVIL
3H 01 S39AIYY-SII1ddNS
0l S3IHAINE-SIVIIA0IY3d
0L S39aI¥g-SMa AdVHEIn
H OL S3IOAIY¥E-SSVIO O M
H 0L S39AI1y¥4d-SSVv1d I n
JH 01 S39QId8-ISIN MBH
$IDAIAL-LY3dXT SIJ0Ud
$35AI1Y8-1INIANLS/AH 12
$3IDAIAG-LTNAY ‘ATIR 10

SIATLINNWWGOD
NOIL4IY¥IS3a INNCODY

V10l ONI 10 1d3a
10-2v¥9-0688-12~-10

qviol 10 Ltdaa

10-Zt¥9-5125-12-10

10-2v$¥9-0125-12-10-

L0-Zv¥9-0LEY-12-10
10-2v¥9-012Zv-12-10
10-2vv¥9-02L¥-12-10
10-2v¥9-029€-12-10
LO-2rP9-02SE-12-10

-10-Th¥O-0bvE-1Z-10

10-2V¥9-0vEC-12-10
10-2Z¥¥9-02€2-12-10
10-2¥¥9-0LEZ-12-10
AHLIVIH Ol S3HAIvg
YITWNN LNNODIY

10/00 Ad
9-6S5SM0



-LL 010°‘S

8°6ES'S

1T "SS9
-08°8L
-05°8€Z°‘¢
00°€6L L}
-0L"66L°S
-09°£00‘Y
05'6v9°‘E
-Z6°LEL L
SZ°

JONVIVE 1INIRANO

oLg 39vd
10/10/80.

hh.vwmwmm

OL"6BL'S
09°£00°Y
0S° ISV v}
Z6 SLS‘SE
SL bZ LT

ISN3IdX3-3IWO0ONI

.00°

00"
00’
c0°
00°
00°
00°
00"
00"
00"
00°

INNOWY GIYITWNONA

00°¥LS 16

00"
00°
00°
00°
00°€6L LI
00°
00"
00°}0l ‘8}
00°8EY ‘vE
00°ZvZ LT

139an8 43aSIAIN

00°¥LS 16

00" .
00’
00°
00"
00°LEZT L}
00~
00~
00°S11 '8}
00°000°62
00°82Z°LZ

139an8 ONILUVIS

WILSAS ODNILINNAJIIV 1OI¥LSIA
3937700 ALINAWKOD ALNNOD JONVIC HLYON

A¥3S HLTV3IH-I N 84 1dO
IAY3AS HLV3IH-SSVTIO D A
IAY3S HLIVIH-SSVID I N
S HLIVIAH-YLSNINON M=H
S HLIMV3H-1I43N3g M ¥ H
OIA¥3AS H1Tv3H-10 IAsvOo
OIAY¥AS HLVAH-"S"¥'3°d
S HLVIH-11NaV ° ATdH 13
S HLIVIH-JOLVILSINIWAY
A¥3S HLIVIH-ATHLINOW 0

NOILdINOS3a INNOJDV

Ivi0l 10 L1ldaa

10-0v¥9-0Z6E-L¥-1O
10-0v+¥9-029e-1v-10
10-0v¥9-02SE-L¥-10
10-0v$9-0ZvE-L¥-1O
L0-0V1¥9-00vE-1P-10
10-0v1¥9-0ZEE-L ¥-10
10-0v¥9-022E-1¥-10
10-0P1Y9-01LET-1¥-10
10-0v¥9-0SiC~1¥-10
10-0bYS-0LL2-LP-10

SIOIAY3S HLIVIH
YIFWNN 1NNODDY

10/00 Ad
g-6555Ma



00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00°
00"
00"
00"

JONVIVE INIHIND

L8 30Vd
10/10/80

00°000°01

00~
00"
00-
00*

ASNIdXI-IWOINI

00" 00°000°0L
00 00° :
00° 00°000°0t
00" 00°

00" 00"

00° 00"

00" 00"

00’ 00~

00" 00°

00" 00°

00" 00°

INNOWY Q3AIGWNONI 139ang Q3sIA3Y

00°000 ‘O}

00"
00°000°0}
00"

00" )
00"

00"

00°

00"

00"

00°

1390N9 ONILNVLS

WILSAS ONIINNOIOY 13I¥LSIA
LOT¥1SIA 3937700 ALINAWWOD AINNOD 3IONVEO HIYON

¥3S HLIVIH-AONIONILINGD
¥3S HLTVIH-ALIDINLO3ATT
A¥3S HLTV3H-I N 84 1d0
TA¥3S HLTV3H-SSVIO D M
IA¥3S HLIVAH-SSVID I N
3S HLIV3IH-YLSNINON MBH
JIAN3S HLTV3IH-T0 1aSVo
OIAY¥3S HIIVaAH-°'S"¥"3°d
S HLIVIH-LTNaV‘ATIH 10
S HLIVIH-YOLVILSINIWGY .

NOILdI¥IS3a INNOOOY

vi0l O} Lld3g

Ol -0v¥9-006L-1¥-10
Ol -0t$9-015S-1¥-10
Ol -0vv9-0Z6€-1¥-10
0} -0¥$9-029e-L¥~-10
01 -0¥¥9-0TSE-LP-10
Ol -Ob¥9-0ZveE-L¥-10
0L -0b¥9-0ZeE-LY-10
01 -0bv9-022e-1¥-10

" O}-OP¥9-01EZ-IV-10

OL-0v¥9-0Sk2Z-1¥-10
SIJIAYIS HLIVIH

YIGWNN LNNOJDV

10/00 Ad
g-6555M0



(4 28174 4

[A 2 4 4

Zh-oes‘z

00"
oL 68s
0005
00"
00°00¢
.00°0El
10" 001
0"
8z°25"
00°52
vs* )
£9°8ZZ
-18°2
9z°Ls0°1
86°S
-90"

JONVIVE LNIAAND

Zlg 3Iovd
10/10/80

JOU

oc Lev‘e
00°

00°

00"
00°0L
00’

00"

L' LYS
00°'SLY
ot " 658
Le'irLe'e
16 ZhL'Y
YL ZV6 6
20" b62
9005}

ASNIdX3-IWOONI

00" 00°00L €T
_00° 00 00L EZ
00" 00 .L8L‘SZ
00" 00

00° 00°L80‘E
00" 00° 05

00° 00"

00° 00°00¢
‘00" 00°002
00" 00°001
00" 00°

00" 00°000°l
00" 00°00S
00" ) 00°088
00" 00°00s ‘e
00" 00 OvL'Y
00° 00°000°}}
00" 00°00¢
00° 00°0S}

INNOWY d3¥IGRNONI 139an8 d3ISIAIA

00°00L ‘€2
00°00L‘€EZ

00" L8L‘SE

00"

00°L8S‘E
00° 085
00"
00°00¢
00°002
00°00!}
00°000‘01
00°000°}
00°00S
00°000‘L
00°005°¢
00°009°‘€E
C0"000°L}
00°00¢
00° 051t

1390aN9 ONILANVILS

W3ALSAS ONILINNODOV LOIYISIA
JOIALISIA 3937100 ALINNWWOD ALNNOD IODNVMEO HLNON

3S HLIV3IH-IWOONI ¥3HLO

d3IS HLIVIH-AINIONILINOD
S HLIVIH-IN3WdINOD3 MaN
¥3S HLIVIH-ONISILY3IAGQY
S HLTVIH-S334 d3ILVANVKH
3S HLV3H-N39/d3¥ HaTld
IS HLITV3H-YIVdIY 4Ind3
IS HLIVIH-AYIS AUANNY
YIS HLIVIH-ALIDINLOINZ
AY3S HLIVIH-YNSNI avId
YIS HLTWVIH-SAIHSUIGWIAN
S HLTVAH-YIINOD/TAAVHL
S HLIV3H-3IOIA¥3S ¥3HLO
Ad3S HLTVIH-AYAS AUINOOD
OIAY3S HIVIH-S3IINddNS
¥3S HLIVIH-SIVOIA0Ivad
d3S HLTVIH-SHE A¥VH8IN

NOILdIN¥OS3d LNNOJJV

Tvi0l ONI L9 1ld3d

. L9-0¥¥9-0688-1¥-10

V10l L9 1d3a

L9-0v¥9-006L-1¥-10
L9-0v¥9-0L¥S~-Lv-10
L9-0v¥9-0L8S-LP-10
L9-0v¥8-S185-1¥-10
LS-0v¥9-0595-1v-10
L9-0vv9-0v98sS-1v-10
L9-0vbB-0855-1v-10

- L9-0bv9-01SS-1¥-10

L9-0¥¥S-02¥S-1v-10
L9-0v¥9-01ES-LY-10
L9-0v¥9-01LZS5-Lp-10
L9-0v¥9-051S-Lv-10
L9-0P¥9-0tLIS-1¥-10
L9-0V¥9-0LEV-1¥-10
L9-0v¥9-0LZV-1LP-10
L9-0v¥8-02Lv-1¥-10

SIADIANIS HLITVIH
_ ¥3FKWNN 1INNODOVY

10/00 Ad
g-6SSSMA



(

NS <

= W_,Q.Wa.v X Ojﬂ
. O~ SO X QOB

LoV a N

EOVNEES WA
P ASTUNITEY) OV
A\EARASAL

9 oOT

annr veL

Dz
: 7

AV VLL

Ao 00/ =y (' GbLES ._E,n_<.<9

UV Ve

834 ve

NVP V2

J3a ve

AON V¢

100 vv

1d3asve

\;\xg\\\

onv v2

SO LLER

Alnrvi

vsSl1l

“OSIN $3na

NOINN -
110340

"SNI ? HLIV3aH

3v/0L

AVa L3 TAV LOVHINOD/LOVHINOD

507 57

cL Shel

159 N.m:\mnu o ~€PD-al

R/ Zife 139ane o
M| VEVINDS L09
98€6 0L 925 _ N

4

‘M SAVA

-

Ll Q- g8~

HO¥3E VYNNSYT AVUM
YL/TT/60
T0-00

bhL \,m.uQ\ CO/E~ &H@«M 5

Qikp—  —EPHLEE—

Aliva WS ON

1S zxz ~ ®

- E

7
bl

ST ¢

3Sva VS

{44
9% /12710 mﬁﬂ\\e‘Q ggcocy |
N¥30 AIO 533

¥ KWSAS Ssyz3ge '



00°€9Z°‘2

00°£8Z2°2

v Lsv 8Ll

JO°

00° L0881l
00"

ve el
00"
00°000°}
80°9Lb
00°5Z9
96"

00°
-ev' b
-00°620°1
-06°65b°‘8Q
-08°'5Z2Z
-0L p9Z'L
-0}°L2
-0g°2sl
00°005°‘S
-0L° 906

. oe"bs0‘ez
s g 968
1)6°958'8
d0°viLL'e
-6E° V61 ‘2
00°00¢
€L°828'9Z
00°ZLS
00"

00"

aL-
117106

JONVIVE INIWANO

viS 39vd
10/10/80

22U KD

00 LEZ ‘EST

00 LEZ ‘€52

¥S°648'52T

00°000 ‘0l
26°€85‘Y
00°SL

t0° 661
00°
eY " POL
00°620°}
06°6SY ‘g
0§°522
oL p9Z‘}
(o] A A
0g " 251
00°

0L° 806
oL Sv6 Y
0g°958¢
06°958°‘8
00"vLL‘9
6E"V61°T
00°

Lz LLL'es
00°8Z6°S6
00°

00"
v8-es9‘ol

88 bYE°6

dSN3IdX3-3WOONI LNNOWV QINIEWNONI

00"

00"

00°

00”
00"
00"
00°
00"
00"
00"
00°
00"
00°
00~
00"
00°
00’
00"
00’
00"
00’
00°
00"
00"
00"’
00"
00°
00"
00-
00"
00"
00"
00"

00*

00°00S ‘'SSZ
00°005 'S§2

00° LOE 'vOv

00"
00°L08°‘8YL
00"
00°001
00°
00°000°L1
00°000°S"
00°00L
00°002
00~
00°00L
00°

00"

00"

00-

00"

00"
00°005°S
00°
00°000°82
00’

00°

00"

00"
00°00¢

00" 000 ‘08

00°00S ‘96
00°
00°
00°vs9‘9l
00°9v8°'0}

135ang AasIAIY

>

00°005°'S6Z
00°00S ‘S582

00° LOE ' Y0P

00"
00°L08°8Y1
00*
00001}
00"
00°000°LL
00°000°“S
00°00L
007002
00°
00°00L
00°

00°

00"

00*

00"

00°
00°005°S
00°
00°000°82Z
00-

00°

00"

00°
00°00¢
00°000 ‘08
00°000°S6
00"

00"

- 00°00S ‘9l

00°005°Z)

S
/

1390N8 ONILYVLS

W3LSAS ODNILINNOOJV LOINLSIC
LOTIYLSIA 3937700 ALINNWWOD ALNNCD JONVAO HLUON

SADIA¥IAS HLTVIH-IWOONI

d3S HLIVIH-ADNIONILNOD
S HLIVIH-INaWdIND3 M3IN
S H1TvVaIH-9d79/NOILlIdav
JOIANIS HLTVIH-3IOVLISOd
IS HLVIH-TVINIY dINDI
¥3S HLIVIH-YNSNI INALS
A¥3S HLIVIH-UNSNI 8vIT]
¥3S HLIVIH-SdIHSY3IgWIN
S HLIV3H-¥IINOD/TIAVHL
A¥3S HLIVIH-AY3S ¥INOD
OIAYN3S HLTVAIH-S3IddNS
S HLIV3H-IN/QOV 94 1dO
A¥3S HLIVIH-I N 84 1d0
3S HLIVIH-I N/aQVoVY O M
IAY3S HLIVIH-SSVIO0 O M

3S HLTVIH-I N/QVoV I N

IAY3S HLIVIH-SSVIO I N
OIA¥3S HLIVIH-OSIN MeH
3S HLTV3H-I N/aQvov MBH
IS HLIVIH-ULSNINON M=H
S HL1TV3H-IN/aQvOov I1Asvo
JIAY¥3S HIIVIH-TD IAsvo
OIAY¥3S HLITVIH-"S"¥"3°d
A¥3S HLTVIH-Y3HL0/SY1S
S HLIVIH-IN3IANLS/¥H 10
S HLIVIH-LINav‘ATRIH 10
AY¥3S HLVIH-ATHINOW 1O
3S HLIVIH-ATYH HOL NON
3S HLIVAH-YNIHOVAL NON
S HLIVIH-YOLVYLSINIWAY
TA¥3S HLTV3IH-Y0I3ASNNOD

NOILdI¥OS3a INNOJDV

IV1iO0L ONI L9 1d3d
L9-0t+9-9.88-22-10

vi0ol L9 id3ad

L9-0VY9-006L-22-10
L9-0v¥9-04¥9-22-10
L9-0v1¥9-0229-22-10
L9-0Vv¥9-0985-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0295-22-10
L9-0by9-0515-22-10
L9-0V¥9-02¥S-22-10
L9-0b$9-01€5-22-10
L9-0¥$9-0125-22-10
L9-0vP8-0v15-22-10
L9-0v19-0LEP-22-10
L9-0vV¥9-0E6€£-22-10
L9-0tv¥9-026€-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0£9E-22-10
L9-0v1¥9-029¢-22-10
L9-0v¥8-0€5€£-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0ZSE-22-10
L9-0¥v9-0vveE-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0EVE-Z2-10
L9~0P¥9-02vE-22-10
L9-0vP9-0€€E-22-10
L9-0Vv¥9-02EE-22-10
L9-0v¥9-022e-22-10
L9-0vV¥9-0€1£-22-10
L9-0v¥B8-02€Z-22-10
LS-0v¥9-01€£2-22-10
L9-0¥¥9-0112-22-10
L9-0V¥9-0L L -22-10
L9-0¥¥9-0821-22-10
L9-0v19-0521 -Z2-10
L9-0vV¥9-0€21-22-10

S3ADIAY¥AS HLVIH
YIGWNN LNNODIV

10/00 Ad
4-6S955M0



oL"2ZLe's

00"
€5°L6
-00°6L46°2
00-Ls8's
-86°€l
§5°019

JONVIVE ININWND

626 39vd -
10/10/80

Ly-2sr L
00°6L6°2
00°

86°¢€18°l
Sv-09l°}

00"

00"
00"
00°
00
00°
00°

ISNIdXI-IWOONI INNOWY QI¥IGWNON3I

- JOIULSIA 393700 ALINMWWOD ALNNDOD IONVI0 HL¥ON

00°8LL S}

00"
00°055°}
00°
00°'L59°8
00°008°t
00 bLL )

1390N9 G3ISIAIY

00°£60°60}

00°
00"
00°
00°£60°601
00" .
00°

139ang ONILYVLS

"WALSAS BNILINNODOV 1DI¥LSIA

43S HLITVAH-AINIINILNOD
S HLIV3IH-INSWdINDI MIN
S HLIvaH-5d7d/NOIlIgav

SIIVIANIS HLIVIH-AYIHLO
AN¥3S HLIVIH-AY3S UINGD
OIAN¥3S HLIVIH-S3IddNS

NOILdIYIS3A LINMOJDV

V10l 00 1d3aad

00-0¥¥9-006L-S¥-10
00-0tv9-01L¥9-2¥-10
00-0v¥9-02238-2¢¥-10
00-0v¥9-0885-2v-10
.00-0tt¥9-0ti5-2v-10
00-0v¥9-0LEV-2ZP-10

SIDIAYIAS HLIVIH
YIGWNN 1INNCIDOV

10/00 A4
2-655SHa



 zz'zss‘is f

gz L9s5°2T

ZZ°L95°‘22
00

a9/

00’

00 Iev‘Ce
L1°LS9°6
L6°81E’S
00"
-06°9
-08"
LBTLZE
L8 6L}

JONVIVE INIWINO

0€6 I9vd
10/10/80

68°ZPE‘ZE ..
€0°189°L}
00"

06°9

08"
£0°LZL'E

€1 028

ASNIdXI~-IWOONI

00"

00"
00°

00"

00°
00°
00’
00"
00"
00"
00°
00"

00"

INNOWVY Q3¥3EWNONI

0Q° 000 sS

00"

00" leY ‘S8

00’

00" LEV‘TE

00°000°Z2Z
00000 “vZ
00"

00"

00"
00°000°9
00°000°}

00°000'sS

139aNg8 QasIA

00°000°SS

00°000°SS
00"

0o"1er‘se

00" ~
00°LEY‘ZE
00°000°2ZZ
00°000‘¥Z
00"

00"

00" -
00°000°9
00°000°}

~

139ang ONILYVLS

WILSAS ONIINNOOOV LOI¥LISIO
1OTHLISIA 3937700 ALINAWWOD ALNNGD 3ONVAG HLNON

S HLTV3H-334 INAQLS HLO
A¥3S HLTVAH-STIW LSNI

‘d3S HLTVIH-AONIONILNOD

S H1V3IH-1IN3IWdIND3 M3N

. A¥3S HLTIVIH-AY3S WINOO
DIAY3AS HLIVIH-S3I7ddNS

¥3IS HLIVIH-STVOIaoIdad
IAY3S HLTV3IH-SSVTIO O M
IAY3S HLIV3H-SSVID I N
S HLIVIH~-IN3ANLS/¥H 10
S HLIVIH-1INav‘AT¥H 19

NOILdI¥IS3a 1NNOJDV

V10l ONI 10 ld3d

$0-0v¥v9-6888-2V-10
L10-0vv9-LLBB-ZV-10

V1Ol 10 1Ld3aa

L0-0rv9-006L~-CV-10
10-0V¥9-0L¥9-2¥-10
$0-0b¥9-0OVIS-2Y-10

L0-0V¥9-0LEV-ZY-10
10-0¥¥9-0L2ZV-2+-10
10-0v¥9-029€-2V-10
L0-0Y$O-02Z5E-2¥-10
10-0¥$9-0Z2€Z-2-10
LO0-0VY9-0LEZ-ZV-10

S3JIAY¥3S HLVaH
YIEWNN 1NNOJJV

10/00 Ad
g-6SSSMA



8L°6€0 ¥t 00~ 00°000°SZ 00°000°SZ aviol L9 1d3a
8L°€2Z'8 00- 00°005 ‘8! 00°000°12 S HLIVIH-INIWDIND3 MAN L9-0b¥9-01$9-Zv-10
oo'gsie‘s 00° 00°000‘¥ 00°000 ‘P S HLIVIH-1WAQYUdAWI 31IS L9-O¥b9-0219-2Vv-10
00°005°‘T 00" 00°005°Z 00° JIA¥3S HLIVIH-SAINddNS L9-0bv¥9-OLEV-ZY-LO
, mmoﬁ>mmm HL1IV3H
3ONVIVE INIHAUND ISN3IdX3-3IWOONI INNOWY Q3¥IEWNONI hmwn:m Q3ISIARY 1390Ng9 OSNILYVLS NOILJI¥OS3d INNOJDV YIGWNN LNNODDV
€6 39vd Smhm>m wznhz:ouu< 10I¥1SIa 10/00 Ad

10/10/80 10I¥ISIa 3937700 ALINAWWOD ALNNOD JIONVHO HL¥ON . g-6SS5SMa



School Mandated Cost Manual

State Iifornia

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange Co. Community College District 2000-01
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse identification and Counseling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list
Examinations, minor ilinesses X X
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs _ X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




_ State of California ' "L S °  Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL !
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange Co. Community College District 2000-01
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health - (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
' 1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubella X X
Influenza X X
‘ information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
inquiry/Interpretation . ’ X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees X X
Students X X
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other-list ANTIBIOTICS X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens X X
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes X X
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California

S~ - "Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant

North Orange Co. Community Coliege District

Fiscal Year

2000-01

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(b)
FY
of Claim

(a)
FY
1986/87

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers _
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacuit
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

KX X XXX XXX
XXX X XXX XX

XX X X X X XXX
M XX X XXX XX

x X X
xX X X

KX X XXX XXKXXXX
M XK XX XXX XX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




[N

State of California

School M dat Cost Manual -

For State Controlier Use only

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File B
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input g
( (01) Claimant Identification Number: Reimbursement Claim Data
L |S30105
A 1(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 325,087
B
E |Claimant Name - (23)
L |North Orange County Community College Dist.
- [County of Location (24)
H {Orange
E [Street Address (25)
R 11830 W, Romneya, Drive
E|City State Zip Code (26)
Anaheim CA 92801-1819
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)-
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined [ (@9
(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended ] 1@
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (81)
Cost 2002-0003 2001-2002
Total Claimed (07) (13) 1(32)
Amount $ 355,000 | $ 325,087 | ]
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
$1000 $ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
- ' $ 106,264
Net Claimed Amount (16) _ (85)
$ 218,823
Due from State (08) 17) (36)
$ 355,000 | $ 218,823,
Due to State T (18) (87)
1 $ -

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Govern
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1,

any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor a
such costs are for a new program or increased leve! of services of an existing p
1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby ciai
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes

Signature of Authorized Officer

Fred Williams
Type or Print Name A&

ment Code § 17561, | certify that | am. the officer aut
Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and’

horized by the local agency to fiie claims with the State of
certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated

ny grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and
rogram mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of

med from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Date I/f/d}

District Director of Fiscal Affairs
Title

(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim

SixTen and Associates

Telephone Number

E-Mail Address

(858) 514-8605

kbpsixten@aol.coni

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

Fiscal Year

- (01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim:

Claimant Name Reimbursement

North Orange County Community College [l Estimated 2001-2002

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1.  Fullerton College $ 255,900.84

(a)

Name of College

<>

2.  Cypress College 69,186.20

3.
4

[

$

! $ -
$
$

5
6.
7.
8
9

10.
11.

12.

13.
14.

16.

17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

325,087

$
$
$
5
$
$
$
$
5. 5 -
| $
$
$
$
$
$
$

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.30) + ...line (3.210]]

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller’s Office

(01) Claimant:

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS \
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
) : HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
North Orange County Community College Dist. Estimated |:l 2001-2002

(03) Name of College

Fullerton College

LESS

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the tevel at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. !f the “Less* box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

SAME MORE

L]

[x1 [ |

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
38.00%

(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim

$ 510,018 | $ 193,807 | § 703,825

. (06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
level provided in 1986/87

s - |8 - |8 -

(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year heaith services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)]

$ 510,018 | $ 193,807 | $ 703,825

(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Period for which health fees were

collected

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ® ©
Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for . Student Health
Number of| Number of Full-time Fé‘:{'jé‘:‘? Part-time Igﬁ:;mnte Fees That Could
Full-time | Part-time | Student per Health Fn s Student per Health Fees Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code e8! Educ. Code Coliected

§76355 | ®X© | “g76385 (b) x (e) ) + ()

1. Per fall semester

3

6,024 10,638 $7 1100 | $66,264 {$ 11.00|$ 117,018 | 183,282

2. Perspring semester

5,882 9,887 | $ 11.00 | $64,702 $ 11.00|$ 108,757 | $§ 173,459

3. Per summer session

2,308 7,7811% 8.00 | $18,464 | § 800($ 62248(% 80,712

4. Per first quarter i ¥ i ¥ ]
5. Per second quarter ¥ ) 5 ] ¥ ]
6. Per third guatter $ - 3 ) ¥ ]
09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 B.29) + .eveenren 8.6

(09) [Line (8.1g) + (8.20) + (869) $ 437453
10} Sub-total Line (07) - line (09

(10) [Line (07) - line (09)} $ 266,872
Cost Reduction ,

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, If applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ 10,471
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12

(13) [Line ( ”“?‘ ) + line (12)}] $ 255901

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller’s Office Schoo! Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
HFE-1.2
_ CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: , (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement | X
North Orange County Community College Dist. Estimated [___\ 2001-2002

(03) Name of College Cypress College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. if the "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

1 [x1 [

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 232240 | $ 88,251 | % 320491
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ N $ i
level provided in 1986/87
Elc_)rn)e C(J;E’s)t -o|f| r?écz\élg;;\g current fiscal year heaith services at the 1986/87 level ¢ 232240 | $ 88,251 |% 320401

(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

(a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (9)
L . Unit Cost for Unit Cost for ‘Student Health
Period for which health fees Were | numperof| Numberof| Fuitime | oo | - Parttime Partiime | Foes That Could
collected ' Full-time | Part-ime | Studentper |, all:h T:r; Studentper | ik Fees Have Been
i Students | Students | Educ. Gode | ®%)Educ. Code  § o x(e) Collected
. § 76355 (@) x(0) 76355 (d +{f)
¢ 3,112 6,117 $ 11.00 | $ 34,232 $ 11.00 | $ 67,287 | $ 101,519

1. Per fall semester

. 2871 635 |$ 11.00|$ 31,581 $ 11.00|$ 69,850|% 101,431
2. Per spring semester P

. P 1,275 2,786 | $ 8.00$10,200 | $ 8.00|% 22,288(% 32,488
3. Per summer session i
4. Per first quarter $ - $ ] 3 )
5. Per second quarter - J ] ¥ ]
6. Per third quarter 3o $ ] ¥ ]
09) Total health fee that could have been collected " [Line (8.1 8.2G) + vevreeenr 8.6 .
(09) , [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) + (8.69)] § 035438
10) Sub-total ) ! [Uine {07) - line (09
(10) [Line (07) - fine (09)] $ 8505
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ 15867
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) +line (12
(13) [Line (10) - {line (11) +line (12)}} § 69,186

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




CEIN #:

1

/

COLLEGES AND'UNIVERSITIES RATE AGRLEMENT

INSTITUTION:

North Orange County Co
1000 North Lemon Street

Fullerton

The rates approved i
agreements with the Federal Gover

mmunity College District

DATE: June 9,

1998

FILING REF.: The preced:

March 30, 1887

CA 92634

n this agreement arxe for use on grants, contxacts and other
nment, subject to the conditions in Sectien III.

Agreement was dated

SECTION I: FACILITIES AND ADMINISTRATIVE COST RATES*

RATE TYPES: FIXED FINAL PROV, (PROVISYONAL) FRED. (PREDETERXINED)
EFFECTIVE PERIOD _
TYPE FROM TO RATE(%) LOCATIONS APPLICABLE TO
" PRED. - 07/01/87 08/30/02 38.0 On-Campus All Programs
PROV. - 07/01/02 06/30/04 38.0 on-Campus All Programs
*BASE: .
Direct salaries and wages including vacation, holiday, s%ck pay and
other paid absences but excluding all other fringe bgnef;ts.
/
U7020=




North Orange County Community College District

General Ledger Expenses 2001-2002

Fullerton College

Total

Cypress College

Total

Grand Total

Per General Ledger

Student Insurance

Per General Ledger

Student Insurance

Expenses

$510,018.02

$510,018.02

$232,239.67

$232,239.67

$742,258.00
\

Amounts:
Other

‘Reimbursements

$10,471

$15,867.00

$26,338.00




HINNVE NYHL 19V 1IVAY LON NOILVINYO-NI SV % 1002-0002 NO A3Svax

JNIL LMV OL YIWNNS-IOTTI00 ¥ad ‘UILSANTS ¥d
INTWTIONNE TV.LOL NO d3SVd 1d *® 14 OL A31VHOUd SINAANLS 9908

2 e
p A2 .@
0S€9 801~ 169~ SlbLL
LL19 L 6G8¢- £6€01
9872 x 6S1- 1911~ Z60V
1182 L1161~ 1434017
rAN K2 LelL- eG6v
GlZL Gl2L
s P 09vs
—71886 6991~ 9982- A4
8€901} ovs- rAN T4 066<)
18LL « 061~ 8617 1- 6976
288G 88¢1- 0LLL
¥209 gzZZl- 6vzL
80€2Z 80€Z
S1N3IANLS *s3SSVY19 ANIT-NO 9904 siN3Ianls
13N ® ‘a9 IONVLSIA ‘LVS :ssd1 TvioL

‘Nd ¥ ¥3LIV &4
NI a31104N3 ATINO
SLN3ANLs :ssa1

dnd ALNNOD FONVHO H1HON

2002-1002

INJWTTONNT INIANLS 40 FTINAIHIS

. INFINTTO¥NI ONRIdS 1d
ININTTOHUNT T1vd 1d
INIWTIOUNT ¥INNNS Ld

LNINTIOUNT ONRIdS 14
LNINTTOANT TV 14
LNINTTOUNT HIWNNS 14

F937700 SSIFHUdAD

INIWTTOUNT ONRIdS 1d
LNIWTIONUNT T11Vd 1Id
INIWNTTOUNT YINNNS Ld

INIWTIOHUNT ONIMdS 14
INIWTIOUNT T1Vvd 14
INIWTTOUNT 3INNNS Ld

I53T100 NOLITTINA




¢C0o0
+ gy-mGREVERL
+ q9./).Cq
+ 1G-20640¢
AN SSHIND
00°582'6C 00" 00° - 00- 00°5982°62 SST3ITATIOV TITY T®30L
00°582'62 00° 00" 00" 00-g98Z‘6C KITATIDY ON tTe3oL
00°58Z'62 00" 00" 00" o 00°S82°6¢C sTeTI93ey 3 soTTddng TeUOTIONIISUL 000E¥
apueteg S9DURIUINIUT K31aTa0Y xuﬁ>wuom 39bpng peasnlpy STATL 300V AJDY
UHQ.NH..n.MP.@ 23ed O, IeaX ) POTI=Sd JuSITIND
Sa0TAISS UITESH 0F¥9 :Boxg
I23ue) YITeSH DD ogsz ubap
TeOX IOTId 00TTIT  :pung
I P9pOD ITEYD TO0T ‘0€ sunf  :93ed PUH POTISd
ZT. :potxsg : Z0 :Tesx TeOSTd
1 87311 370dey . . . . . SHUNVIRS
WA LI:TI0 Z0-€£0-DHJ . Suley ‘BseqelRd/uocTINgTISUI :

0% ALDWIAI



>~ 3191 oy ¢

S

\.._. G-yl
e lLCret

by.cogig

<

\:. fos-6lart
+ 0000010

—t

ACER- ANt

9060

/

A IR Vo

3 149AV; _‘.«,rmxdi)dﬂ «w&\w‘wﬁ‘.ﬂv 9, o< ﬂB?

el
\.,._. GL-t%6'1¢ .
2N VOYTINOY.
¥ e 0
6T 8%6 1€~ 00" \. 6T°8%6°TE 0T"9€S 00" K3TATIOY ON 1 T30y,
6T LIT ¥~ 00" 6T LIT'¥ 0T 9€S 00" Tetxogel ‘sotrddns .wmno..nuuaumn..nﬁoz OTTHY
SL°26- . 00" SL°¢ce 00" 00° wa3sis IUSURITISY SATIRUISIATY/Te00T ooob.m .
€S°0%C- ~0o0° ~E570%2 00~ 00° uotTjesuaduo) ,SISIOM 0009€
08°91- 1]t 08°ST 00° 00" no..nu.m.mﬂm%ou 1 SIOMIOM 0009€
LT 1E- 00° LT 1t 00" 00° _ooueansul Juswiordwsun 2335 000SE
vo-2- 00" ¥0°¢ 00° 00" ooueinsuy Juswlotdusun 93B3S 000SE
S8°819°T- 00" S8°8TI9°T 00" 00" - Sur Y3Te®H 3 ‘qesTtq ‘tans ‘s6Y PTO 000EE
z6°22- 00" Z6° 22 00" 00" SUT Y3ITeSH 3 ‘qestd ‘Taing ‘oBY PO O000EE
96°¢2C1- - 00° 967221 0o0- 00° Uﬂmrm (su1s) m\.nw "398y SaoUDes,L 8j3els ooo.n,m
00°250°‘%2- 00" 00°250°'%2 00° 00° B Teuorsssyoxd - h.__uﬂ—om 00F%ET
88°18ST- 00" 88°T8S'T 00° 00° ‘weg TTred dwouoﬁﬂm& Aeq pspuedxg OTEET
soueTeq SSouRIqUNOUY A31AaT30Y K3TaTa0W 39bpng peasnlpy : : ST3TLI 2390Y A30Y
sTqeTTeAY s3jeq O, Iedx POTIDd JUSIIND :
SADTAISS YIATesH o¥v9 :Boxag
SeOTATSS WATESH D4 5956  :ubIo
Tesx XOTId . O0TTT spung
200Z ‘0€ sung  :93eQ PUd POTISd
g1 :poTxad TO :IE®X TEOSTA R
z 9TaTL 3xodey o ~ SEANVYE
Wd LT:TO0 20-£0-DEA mEmz, 9SeEIR/UOTINITISUT , 0¥ AT



18°SEV’T 00" 61°8%6'T¥ 0I"9E€S‘0T . 00" ¥8E'EY SSTATATIOV TTY Te30L
00°$8€’€E 00° \ 00°000°0T 00°000°0T 00 " P8BE’EY S3S0D pPo3epPUERW 0509 :Te30L
00" 00" 00°000°0T 00°000°0T 00°000°0T K3ToTIq09TH 0TSZS
00°00%'T- 00" 00" 00" 00°00%'1~ TetIoqel ‘serrddns TEUOTIONIISUTUON O0TIVY
00°000°6 00" 00" 00" 00°000'6 sTetza3eW ¥ soTTddns 0000%
00°912°'¢C 00° 00" 00° 00-91Z°‘C satgyousg @okoTdwd 0000€
00°89T ‘T2 00" . 00° 00" 00°891'22 Ioy30 ‘SSTTETES TEUOTIONIISUTUON 000€Z
00°00%'1 00" 00" 00" 06°00%'T ‘wag TTed ‘sxojonxlsul fed pspualxd OTEET 0509
soueTedg SSDURIQUNOUH KatatIoy K3tat3ov 326png paasnlpy STATL 12I0OY AADY
aIqerTesY 23eq oL IesX poTISd JURIIAND
Sa0TATSS YATe=H ovve :bBoxa
S90TAI®S UYITESH D4 5955 :ubIo
TE9X I0TId 00TIT ‘pund
z00Z ‘0t aump :93jed pui poTAdSd
zt :potxaa 20 :Ieax TeoSTd ‘.
£ 9T3TL axodsyd SAANTITE

~n AT

MW AQTTPART /TINT AN TQTTT



09°6TS'T- 00° \. ‘0976TS’T 00° 00" ' §9TITATAOY TTIY Te3ol
09°61IS'T- 00~ - 09°6TS'T 00~ 00° A3 TATIOY ON Hg=nle) A
T9 %I~ 00" 19°%T 0o- 00~ uoTIesuado) SI9NIOM 0009€
06" 1- 00° . 06°T 00" - 00° soueansul Juswiordmeun 23e3S 000SE
¥8°2V- 00" ¥8° 2% 00~ 00° SUI YATESH ¥ ‘qestd ‘Taxns ‘o6¥ PTIO 000EE
G2°8Zv- 00° . [STAR-YA 4 00° 00° 3SUJ 309ITQ-UON/SPTY ISUI-ATINCH 00TVE
00°S€0°T- (o ‘00°SE0‘T 00° 00" TeuoTssagoxd - ATInoH 00%ET
apueTeg SYOURIUINDUH A3TATIDY A3TATAOY : 106png paisnlpy STATI 3I00Y¥ ADY
aTqeITeAY ) @3ed oL Xeax POTI®d JUBIIND )
SODTATSS UATESH o¥p9  :boig
SS9UTTSM D4 08ss :ubxo
Tes) I0Txd 00TTT spung
zooz ‘o€ sunp :93eQ@ PuUd POTISg
- o ’ ) N.H« < Mun,v.mhm& . o . .NO tIeax H..WUm.m.m T 4
¥ 87371 3xodsy

SHANIEd



Z¥°S0S €~ 00° Z¥°"S0S’€E 00" -, 00 SOTITATAOY TTY Telol
Zv"S0S‘€- 00" ZP S0S°‘€ 00" 00" K3TATI0V ON :Te3oL
86°2¢t- 00" g86°Cc¢t 00" 00~ uoTjesusdwo) ,SIIHIOM 0009€
zZ6°C- 00" 26°2C 00" 00° souexrnsul JuswAoTdusun 33e3S  000SE
98°TLT- 00" . 98 " TILT 00" . 00" sul YaTesH ¥ -‘qesTd ‘TAInS “96Y PTIO 000€EE
99°28%'1- 00~ 99°28%'T 00" . 00° QSul 108ITJ-UON/SPTY 3sur-ATINOH 00Z%Z
00°ST8‘1- 00 00°ST8'T 00 00" TeuoTSSayoid - ATINOH 00VEZ
soueTeg SDUBIQUNOUE A3TATIOV A3TATIOY 396png paisnlpy STITI 309Y AIDY
9TqeTTeAY 83ed 0, Ie9X POTISd IUSDIIAND ¢
mmo.mbhmm. YIATesH ov¥9 :Boxg
sseUTTeM Dd _08ss :uBI0
Ie3x JULIIND 00ZIT :pung
Z00Z ‘O€ ~ eunp  :83BQ PUd POTISd
NHV tpotTaxagd . c0 S IeSL H.NUM.m_m .
G STaTL axodsy SHANTIET

ANMTRTY AN ITTAT AN TACTTT

A TTERTYT T



6T 96L'€E 00" 18°€02'29 ZH-€9% ' €€ 00°000°99 STATATIOV TTY Te3oL
61°96L'€E 00" 18°€02°29 2P €9% ‘€€ 0000099 K3TATIOV ON :TeloL
0L°860°€ 00" Nom.ﬁom.mNV 0€"T06°6C 00°000°€€ S90TATIOS YITBSH 09.88
€1°TES- 00" £I°2ES 00" 00" 000TS = 002¢ usamisq Jusudrnbd 0ZTHI
LT 9L6 " ¥- 00" LT 9L6'¥ 00" 00" 00014 xoa0 Juowdinbg OTTFI
6% ELY 0T~ 00" 67 €LY '0T $9°T9T'C 00" SODTAISS JUBRITNSUOD ¥ TeUOSIDd 006TS
00°000°€T 00" 00" 00" 00°000°€ET seoTaxas » sesusdxm Buraexsdo I9YAO 0000S
0S°LOT- 00" 05" LOT 00" 00° Terzeden ‘sSoTTddng TEUOTIONIASUTUON OTT¥Y
T9°STO0'¥1I- 00° Z29°STO'%T 8%°00%'T- 00" Tetxsae ‘soTTddns TRUOTIONIASUTUON OTIPY '
09°L6T’2- 00" 09°L6T'C 00" 00° " sTeTIs3EN ¥ sorTddng TRUOTIONIASUI 000EV
00°000°9T 00" 00" 00" 00°000°9T sTetrxsen 3 sorrddns 0000%
00°000°'¥ 00" 00" 00" 00°000'% I9UlQ ‘SOTIeTeS TRUOTIONIISUTUON 000€Z
aoueted S2OURIUNOUE KaTaTaoy AQTATIOV aebpng poasnlpy 9TATIL 209Y AJDY
aTgeTTeAY @3eQ OL Xe3X POTIBG JUSITIND
S9DTAXS5 YITeSH oyvs Boag
I93ua3) Y3ITesH DO 0zsz :ubao
i suexboxg pojxoddns-J1es 000%T :pung
z00z ‘0 ounp :93ed PUT POTISg
1poTIDd Z0 1xedx TeosTd
9 ST3TL Jxodey ' sTaTEET

N N



89°LES- 00° 00" 00° . SOTATATIOY 1TV HMHOB
89 LES- 00" 89°LES 00~ 00" A3TATIOY ON :Teloq

89°LeS~- 00" 89°LES 00° 00° sasea] ¥ SIUY 001TS
soueTeqg SSOUBRIUADUH KataTaovw A3taTIOY . Jobpng psasnlpy STITI 9I0OY AJDY
STqeTTeAsY 83eg O Ieox POTIB JUDIIND

SSDTAISS TITESH

S3DTAIDS pPoIleTad sndwe) DD

swexboag pojzoddns-JTaS

z00Z '0€ sump

o¥¥9 :boxg
oo8¥ :ubIo

000%T :pund

t91eg pud potIdd

ZT

:potIad

STATL

zZ0 :Iedx TBOSTA

axoday

SAANTITT



00-0SL‘9T oo. 00" 00° . 00°0SL'9%T ‘ . S8DTAI2S YIATRSH 09.88

95°180 T~ 00° 96°T180°'T 00" . 00" 000T$ =3 00z$ usemisq juswdrnbg 0ZT¥9
00°000°2 00" . 00" 00" 00°000'2 ~ juemdrnbg 000%9
TL"TS2 - 00" 62 86T ZT L8 00°0SS sooTaTeg ¥ sesusdxg Burjexrado ISUIO STLES
ao" 00" ~ 00°70ST 00" 00°0ST , SECES .@mumonmz 0TLZS
00°0ST 00" 00" 00° 00-0ST _ ButsTaI®APY 0¥%92S
00°00T 00" 00" 00" .oo.oﬁ . senTAIOS AIpuneT 0LSTS
9T- %8S 00" $8°GT9 _ 85TV 00°00Z'T goakordug - SOoUSIBIUCD I TIARLL STVZS
¥yl 00" 95°58% 00° 00°00S . mH..nmmmm Juewdtnbd 022TS
00°00€ 00" 00" 00" 00°00€ satedoy BurplTngd 0TZZS
T6° €0V 00" 80°965°S Tz 888 0070009 SOOTAISS JUBITNSUO) R TEUOSISd 006TS
se° 00"  SLT6¥8 00" 00°0S8 sunmTwaIg doueansur 0T9IS
00°T%Z - oo° 00° 652 00" ‘ 00°00§ o drysIsquall 3 SSNg 00%1S
92°%98 8- 00" - 92 %9801 9T°28% 00°000°2 TetIedel ‘soTddng TEUOTIONIISUTUON 0TT¥Y
00°000°2T 00" - 00" 00" 00°000°2T TeTIo%ey ‘soTTddng TRUOTIONIISUTUON 000%¥
00" TLE 00" " oo'6L 00" 00°0S¥ sTeoTpotIag 3 ‘seutzeBen ‘S300E 000T¥
iy voe- 00" %" 992 $5°8¢ 00" uoTyesusdno) , SISNIOM 0009€
0¥ pE- 00" 0% %€ IL°€ 00" soueansul JuswioTdusun 9323S 000SE
¥L°ZZ0'2- 00" ¥L°220'T 82 812 00" Sul yaTesH 3 ‘qesta ‘TaIns ‘e6¢ PTO 000EE
8609V 92- 00" 86°0%%'9¢C Ty €58°'2 00" SI03eIISTUTWPY PITITSSETD 0T1STC
soueTed S9DURIQUNDUH KATATIOV K3TAaTaOW aob6png psasnlpy 9T3TI 20DY A3DY
oTqeTTeAY 27e(d Ol IeSX poOTISd JUDIIND
S9DTAISS UJTESH ovy9 :boxd
S90TATSS YITESH DJ 955  :ubro
swexboxg peiroddns-ITeS 000%T pung
Z00Z ‘0€ sunp :93edg PUI PoTISd
z1 :poraed , z0 :xesx TeoSTd . .
g . . . .m._”u.m.H. axoday : ‘ SHANTITI

Nn°% ATIUNZA -



\ L 5100\h

00°00S’€S

TZ"TZ8'STI~ 00- TZ T1ZE'69 S£°280°'se SSTATATIOY TTIV Te3I0L
TT IT8'ST- 00" TZ 1CE‘69 SE€°Z80°SC 00°00S°€S X3TATIOV ON :Te3oL
yE-6LT'0Z~ 00~ ¥E-6LT0T 00" SNO2UeTT3DSTH 0L688
sdueTeg SIDUBIqUNOUY KaTATIOV Aarataoy 396png paasnlpy T3TL 1210OY A3DY
ITqeTTeAY 23eq O, xesx POTIB JUaIIND

SOOTAISS YITeSH Y5 :Boxg

SSOTATSS UITESH Dd s9ss  :ubIo

swexboxd Umuuomm_p.m.nuﬁmm 000%T :pung

Z00Z ‘O€ ~eunp  :83eq pud poTiad
zT  :potaed 0 Ie9x TEOSTA . *
o731l 3xodsy STANVILT

[,



08°818- 00" 08°8IE’¥ 00" 00°00S5’€ SUNTWSIJ SOURINSUI 0TITS
00°006'9T 00" 00° 00" 00°006'9T seoTATOS 3 sosuadxg Buriezedo ISUI0 0000S
8¥-€- 00" 8%°€00°2 TE"6T 00°000°2C TeTISNEN dmﬂ&.ﬁm TRUOTIONIISUTUON OTIV¥
TZ 812~ 00" T 81T 00° . 00" STedTpoTaed 3 ‘sourzeben 'S3ood 000TV
00°008 00- 00" 00" 00°008 ‘ STeTI93en 3 SoTTddns 00007
0T 629- oo’ 0Z°629 09708 00" -WOJSAS JUSWSITISY SATIBUISITY/TBOOT 000LE
1S TEETI- 00" IS TPP'T €T LET . 00" uoTaesuadino) SISYIOM 0009€E
SE"LBT- 00" " SE°LBT ¥8°LT . 00" soweansur Juewlodneun 93e3S 000SE )
9% 98€‘PI- 00" 9% 98€’'¥T LLT€0E'T 00" soekoTdug USIIND M % H 00TFE
60°289°8- 00" 60°289°8 ¥S°62L 00° Sul YaTesH ¥ ‘qestd ‘TaIng ‘o6Y PTO 000EE
TE"TO%'9- 00" TE"TOP 'S ¥8°66% 00" pung (S¥Ed) sAs axt3sy sTdwm oTTqNd 000ZE
L 9%L- 00" YL 9%L €5°0TT 00 pund (Suis) s&s -39y SISUOESL 93BAS 000TE
00°00T'LE 00" 00" 00- 00°00T’LE saTyeusg o94oTdmy 0000€
00°859'T%- 0o0° - 00°859’1¥ 05°806'% 00" TeUOTSSDFOXd. - ATINOH 00%ET
00°00€’08 00" 00" 00" 00°00€£°08 TBTABI2I09S/TBOTID[D - ATINOH 00TET
L CSZ'S 00" 82°L¥¥'T6 €S°0PT L 00°00L‘00T soTIeTes ATYIUCK POTITSSEID O0TIIIC
LS %H0'TI- 00" LS %50 TT ZPUELO'T . 00" IoT9suNo) ATINOH 00ZHT
00°000°8T 00° 00" 00° 00°000°8T SIOBIISTUTWDY OTWSPESY 0TSTI
00°528'G- 00" 00" 00" 00°528°S- SIOT9sSUNOD 00€ZT -
00°0SZ’ET 00" 00" 00" .oo.omﬂm.n SIOTIsSUNOD 00€ZT
soueted seoueIqUNOUZ A3TATIOY AaTaTIOY 3ebpng pe3snlpy ST3ITL 23DOY AIDY
STqeTTReAY 93ed 0O 12 POTIBd Juaxan)
S9DTATSS UITeSH 0¥E9 :Boxg
I33UsD YITESH DD ozsez :ubio
$8DTAI3S U3TeSH DD 0TZT6T ‘pung
z00Z ‘o€ suny :93eq pud PoTIad
Nﬁ poTIad 20 - :XeSX TEOSTH
oT : . 3T3TI 3x0deY | SHANYNEY

e A e v o ——

Ao A TTATY T



§5°69T'0ST 00" S ¥60'09S 80 " $%9 'LLE. 00°$92°0TL S2TATATIOVY IV Te30L
SS°69T 0ST 00" S%°$60°09S 80°$%9’LLE 00°$92°0TL K3TATIOY ON :Te30L
L6 P¥9’'€6- 00" me.wmm.ommw L6°69'09€ 00°050L9Z SeDTATISS UITESH 09.88
00" ¥9T*'9LT 00° " oo° 00" 00°$9T°9LT queundinba 000%9
00" 00° 00°SZE 00°sz€ 00-52E Juswenoxdur 93TS 00ZI9
80" VE- 00" 80" %€ 00°€ 00" abeasod 0002S
00°9L8°ST- 00" 00°9L8°ST 00" 00" soweInsul JuUSPNis 0Z9TS
soueTed SeDURIQUNOUL KataTaow A3TATIOY 396png paisnlpy ST3ITI 23DOY AJDY
aTqetTeay 23ed O IeSxX POTIDd IUDIIND ’
' seoTAISS UITESH ovp9 :Boxa
T99Ue) YITESH DD 0zsz  :ubIo
$90TATSS YITESH DD 0TZ6T  :PuUnd
z00Z ‘0O€ sump :93ed PUd POTIAd
zT :poTaag Z0 :IXIedx TeossTd
1T 9TATL ) SaANYIE

1x0dsy

e A TATATT T



00°625°C 00" 00" 00°000‘€T 20URINSUL JUSPNAS 0Z9IS
00° 00" 00" 00°002°S SunTWexg SOURINSUI OTITS |
2V L6T 00- oo- 00°289 nw._”ﬂmhmnswz ® send O00P%TS
8T 62L 00" 16°878 00°8EV’S Tetxa3ey ‘sorrddng TeUOTIONIISUTUON OTITH¥
00°89¢€ 00° 00- 00°02¥ sTeoTpoTIad 3 ‘sourzebe ‘s3ood 000T¥
00 06€E %1 00" 00" 00" 00°06€'%T s3TFoUSd ISUYAO 0006€
8L°L¥TI- 00" 8L°L¥T €T° 2 00" wS3sSAS JUSWSIATISY SATIVUISITY/TLIOT 000LE
€8 €0T 00" LT°1S0'€ $5°T9T 00°SST’E uorjesusduo) | SISHIOM 0009€
¥9 9LT- 00" ¥9°96€ 00" %€ 00-022 ‘soueInsSuUl JuewAoTdNeUn 93835 000SE
99°5%8'6€- 00" 99°5¥%8°6¢€ €0°0%% ‘€ 00" soskoTdng JUeTMD M 3 H 00T¥E
LS TLE E- 00" L97L9E’ST EE€700€'T 00°966°TT Sul Y3iTesH 3 ‘qestd ‘Tains ‘e6Y PTO 000EE
L9°296°T 00° €S T0%’9 00" %9% 00" %9¢’8 pung (s¥Ed) sAs o1T19y sTdum OTTAnd 000ZE
£€°908- 00" €€°LT0'0T GE°GSB 00°TITZ’6 pund (SYIS) SAS 39y SIDUYDESL S3eIS 000TE
00°669'€1 00° 00" 00" 00°669°€T s3TIoUeg 99ioTdm 0000€
00°000°T 00" 00° 00" 00°000°T auWT3I8A0 ATYIUOW PSTITSSETD 00LET
$9°09L 06~ 00" ¥9°0%L°06 T0°9ST’6 00" TRUOTSS®FOXg - ATINOH 00%EC
00°LEL'TOT 00~ 00° 00" 00" LEL'TOT IS0 ‘SOTIETES mmsoﬂuusnumnﬂaoz 000€2
00°80%'8L 00" 00° ,oo. 00°80%'8L SIOJRIISTUTUPY PITITSSETD o.nm._”.m
98°5T9 00" Y1 TEOPET 0Z°20£’0T 00°L%9‘PET soTIRTRS ATUIUOW PRTITSSeID 0TTIZ
LE"TEE 08~ 00" LE"ZTEE 08 9€°%¥69'9 00° SIOJBIISTUTWPY DTWSPEDY 0TSTT
adueTed SSouRIqUNOUY A3TATIOY A3TATIOY 396png peasnlpy ST3ITL 3I0OY  AIDY
oTqeITeAY °23eq o Iesx POTISd JUSBIIND
S9DTAXSS UITeSH 1§44 :Boxg
S20TATISS YITESH 24 §9sS  :ubBxo
S90TATIS UITERH Dd 0ZZ6T :pung
N.OON ‘0¢g . eunpy :33eq pud porIed
i SpoTa=d co tIes) H.mom._....m A '
€1 .mﬁuwa 3xoday - SAANTIT



T_@.gzj

00° €L°2%6°'8¢8

LZ°099 1€ 99°CZ0L'8%% 00°€09°098 S9TITATIOV TTVY TeaoL
LZ°099°'1€ 00" £L°2%6°828 99°20L'8%¥% 00°€09'098 A31ATIOY ON :Te30L

6L %96 T~ 00" 6L" 137 6L°6E6'PTH 00°S66 2TV s9DTAISS UITESH 09L88
00°8€6'LZ 00" \ 00 00° 00°8€6°LT- aequep 196pnd 00€6L
00002~ 00" g ~ 00°002 00" 00" 000°T$ ¥ 002$ ueam3aq drnbg dwod 0ZEP9

00° %26 '1- 00° J 00°vEE’T 00" 00" 000'T$ I=a0 m...n:wm poaeray ¥ dmod 0TED9
00°008°€- 00 | 00°008°€ 00 00" '000°T$ x3n0 dynbg pejersy 3 dwOD 0TEPD

0L TZI'T- 00" / 0L T2T'T 00" 00" 000T$ = 002$ usomiaq juswdrnbd 0ZT¥9
00°GL9'6 0o° . 00" 00" 00°5L9'6 Juewdinbd 000%9

00- 00" ~ 00°009°€ 00° 00°009°€ sa0TATSs 3 sosuadxg Huriexado n.mnuo STLES

00° 0§ 0o0° 00" 00" 00°0§ sooTATRS AIpUne] 0LSTS

8% 12 00" _ T s zo9 SE"PIC 00°%29 Teaoway 33SeM SNOpIEZEH 09S5¢S
00°00T 00" © 00" 00" 007001 o6eaTTIH 09%2S
T6°5V6 00" N go-se 00° 00°926'T seafoTdng - moqmumun_ou 3 ToARIL STPCS
80°¥¥ 00" _ L Nm.mmm. . 00°%TT 00°08¢ sjusweaxby SoURURIUTEW 0€ZZS .
00°00% 00° 00" 00" 00°00% savedsy ButpTIng 01ZZS
T19°LST 00°  6E7T6I 99° €S 00°0S€E sbeasod 0002S
00°000°T 00" - 00" 00" 00°000°T S9DTAISS UEITNSUOD 3 Teuosiad 006TS
aoueted S90URIQUNDUY KaTATIOVW A3TATIDY 3ebpng peasnlpy STATL 3I99Y A3V
aTqeTTeAy ajed o, Iesx POTIS JUSIIND

S90TAISS UITesH 0¥%9 :Boxg

71

S90TAISS YITESH DJ s9ss ubxo

SSDTAISS YATESH Dd 0ZZ6T  *pund

z00zZ ‘0€ sunp :e3eQ pum POTIAd
zT  :poTIed Zo :Xesx TeOSTA . .
STANYITL

STATL

axoday



State of Califor R School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ' ae
1(01) Claimant : Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College Dist. . 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
. 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports ' X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
‘Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

SECH MMM N KX N XXX XXX XXX XX XXX
SN D D DB K B DK B DK B K XK DK K XK XK KRR XX

‘Examinations, minor illnesses

Recheck Minor Injury X ] X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X
" Child Abuse

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California T ! ""?":_'.ol Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION , HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL :
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College Dist. 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (@ (b
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
| ' 1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubella X X
Influenza X X
Information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees X X
Students X X
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oll cloves X X
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list-—-> Ibuprofen X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens X X
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes X X
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California T

. " 20l Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant

North Orange County Community College Dist. -

Fiscal Year

2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (&) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(@)
FY
1986/87

(b)
FY
of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities '
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
information -
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemaglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

XXX XXX XXX
HKAEX XXX XXX

XXX XXXXXX XX
XXX XXX X XX XX

HKXXXKXXKXXXX XXX
XXX XX XX XXX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manua

State of California
N For State Controller Use only
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File [/
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRS Input __/~ /
(01) Claimant ldentification Number: : Reimbursement Claim Data
L |S80105 . _
A|(02) Mailing Address: . (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 467,078
B
'E [Claimant Name (23)
L [North Orange County Community College District
[County of Locatlon (24)
H|Orange
E |Street Address (25)
R 11830 W. Romneya, Drive _
E [City State Zip Code. (26)
\_|Anaheim CA_ _ 92801-1819
Type of Claim Estimated Claim - Reimbursement Claim (27)
(03) Estimated  [X] [ (09) Reimbursement  [X]. |{28)
(04) Combined [] | (10) Combined ] [@9)
(05) Amended I:I (11) Amended ] [®0)
Fiscal Year of (06) a2y 31)
Cost ___2003-2004 2002-2003.
[Total Claimed (07) 13) 1(32)
Amount $ 460,000 | $ 467,078
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed -(14) “1(83)
$1000 $ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ -
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
= —_ $ © 467,078
- |Due from State (08) (17) : (36)
| $ 460,000 | $ 467,078
Due to State I I (18) ' 1(37)
AN i $ .

(38) CERTIFICATION bF CLAIM

1987.

' Signature of Authorized Officer

Fred Williams
Type or Print Name

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file clanms with the State of
Califomia for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated
any of the provisions of Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

|1 turther certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and

such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payrﬁent of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, sét forth on the attached statements.

Date

2/22/0Y

District Director of Fiscal Affairs
Titie

(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim

SixTen and Associates

Telephone Number (858) 514-8605

E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




ontroller's Office " School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFFoEl?':\fI 0
s e CLAIM SUMMARY
-(C%I;)ﬁlaar::n r::rtr-le (92) e OI;;:::)T;sement __X FlecelYeu!
North Orange County Community College [ Estimated I: 2002-2003
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
Name c(:?)CoHege i‘::%):ﬂ

1.  Fullerton College | $ 308,812
2. Cypress College $ 158,265
3. $ .
4. $ -
5. $ -
6. $ :
7. $ -
8. $ .
9. $ -
10. $ .
1. $ .
12. $

13. 18 -
14. $ -
15. $ .
16. $ .
17. $ .
18. $ .
19. $ .
20. $ .
21. $ -
(04) Total Amodnt Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 467,078

Revised 9/97 ‘ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
HFE-1.1
ST CLAIM SUMMARY
(o1) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
North Orange County Community Coliege District Estimated I::I ' 2002-2003

(03) Name of College Fullerton College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less” box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

1 [x 1 [

Direct Cost }indirect Cost of: Total
39.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 523,278 | $ 204,078 | $ 727,356
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ 3 $ ) $ )
. |levét provided in 1986/87 :
%E;\)e %';_:s)tﬂfi I?;o(\(l)lg)l;\g current fiscal year heal‘th services at the 1986/87 level ¢ 523278 | $ 204,078 | $ 727,356
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for heaith fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () @
. . Unit Cost for . Uﬁit Cost for . Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of| Number of Full-time I;L:Ilglm? Part-time Psatrt:lr::a Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Parttime | Studentper | Iltjh ?:n Studentper | . Ittih T:e Have Been
. Students | Students | Educ. Code ea 888\ Educ. Code eg 8s Collected
s7eass | @X© | 576385 () x (¢} @+ @)
1. Per fall semester § ] $ ] $ i
. $ - $ - 19 -
2. Per spring semester
3. Per summer session § ] ¥ ] ¥ i
4. Per first quarter $ i $ ] § i
5. Per second quarter $ ] $ ’ $ i
6. Per third quarter $ i $ ] § ]
09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 8.20) + oevenee 8.6
(09) [Line (8.1g) + (8:29) + (8.69)] § 418,544
10) Sub-total Line (07) - fine (09
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 308,812
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
{Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)} $ 308,812

Revised 9/97 : Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




Sate Controller's Office { School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
‘ , HFE-1.2
IR CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: ' v (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
North Orange County Community College District Estimated l:‘ 2002-2003

(03) Name of College Cypress College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the lovel at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

1 1 L1

Indirect Cost of: Total
39.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 307,673 % 119,992 | $ 427,665
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ ) $ )
level provided in 1986/87
%Ei7n)e C(:;E;s)t -Olfl :;cz\élg)l?g current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level $ 307673 | % 119,092 | $ 427,665
|(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (© (d) (e) ® (@
. . Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for Student Health
Period for which health fees were |yumber off Numberof|  Full-time FSl:II-Ct'lm? Dot dime Psiirt;’tlnr:? Foss That Could
collected : Ful-time { Parttime | Student per uden Student per uda Have Been
Health F Health Fees
Students | Students | Educ. Code ealth Fo6S Educ. Code § eb 8 Coltected
s7635 | @*0@ 76355 ) x(e) (@ + (0
- - $ -
1. Per fall semester $ $
. . $ . $ -
2. Per spring semester $
$ - $ . $ -
3. Per summer session
$ - $ - $ -
4. Per first quarter
5. Per second quarter $ - $ ] ¥ i
6. Per third quarter s - $ ] $ ]
09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 8.20) + +ovenee 8.6
(09) [Line (8.1g) + (8.20) + (8.6g)] ¢ 260400
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
(10) [Line (07) - fine (09)] $ 158,265
Cost Reduction ,
(11) Less: Offseiting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed Lirie (10) - {line (1) + line (12
) [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)} $ 158265

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




JAN-B7-2084 13:17 “ICCCD BUSINESS OFFICE . o 714 738 4974 P.B104

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES RATE AGREEMENT

EIN #:

DATE: August 8, 2002
INSTITUTION: . . ' FILING LEF,:.The preceding
North Orange County Community College Digtrict Agreement was dated :
1000 Noxrth Lemon Street : June S, 19398
Fullexton . CA 92634

The rates approved in this agreement are for use on grants, contracts and other -
agreements with the Federal Govexrmment, subject to the conditions in Section IIX.

SECTION I: FACILITIES AND ADMINiSTRATIVE COST RATES*

RATR TYPES: FIXED PINAL " PROV. (PROVISIONAL) PRED. (PREDETERMINED)
EFFECTIVE PERIOD | |

TYPE FROM _ T0 RATE (%) "LOCATIONS APPLICABLE TO

PRED. 07/01/02 06/30/06 © 39.0 . On~Campus All Programs

PROV. 07/01/06 06/30./07 39.0 On-Campus All Programs

*BASE: -

Direct salaries .and wages including vacation, holiday, sick pay and
other paid absences but excluding 21l other fringe benefits.

—" (1) . . . U70205




School Mandated Gost Manual

Registered Nurse
Check Appointments
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control '
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Repotting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor illnesses

State of Califerpia
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL :
7 |iant ) Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) d)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments ,
Coliege Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
X X

><><><$<><><><?<><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><
X><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><

Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California S ' Schnol Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ) ’ FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2 1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL :

(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. . FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X - X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubslla X X
Influenza X X
information X X
insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done _
Inquiry/Interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees X X
Students X X
Athietes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list: Ibuprofen - X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens , X X
Return Card/Key X X
Parking Inquiry X
Elevator Passes X X
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California -

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

School Mandated Cost Manual

FORM
HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant

North Orange County Community College District

Fiscal Year

2002-2003

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(o)
FY
of Claim

(a)
FY
1986/87

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic’
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure -
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

53X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X

XX XX HKXXXXX XX
XXX XXXXXX XX

MO X XK KX XK XX XXX
MM X X X XX X X X X X

x

"Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




